10TC-2011-S15-Coc50_add1[E]

f 18 Queen Street Tel:  (+44) 020 7255 7755
London Fax: (+44) 020 7499 5388
W W1J 5PN E-Mail: enquiry@mrag.co.uk

United Kingdom Internet:  www.mrag.co.uk

Alejandro Anganuzzi

Executive Secretary

Indian Ocean Tuna Commission
Mahe

Seychelles

20 January 2010

Dear Dr Anganuzzi,

Resolution 09/03. On establishing a list of vessels presumed to have carried out illegal, unregulated and
unreported fishing in the IOTC area.

On behalf of the British Indian Ocean Territory Administration as required under resolution 09/03 please find
attached details of five vessels flagged to Sri Lanka carrying out IUU fishing activities in the IOTC Area, specifically
within the BIOT Fisheries Conservation Management Zone during 2009. The Sri Lankan Authorities have been
notified of this action.

All vessel owners have paid their fines and the vessels have been released. We would be grateful if you could bring
these details to the attention of the Compliance Committee for inclusion on the IUU list. Whilst none of the vessels
had tuna onboard there were a large number of sharks and the vessels all used longline gear, associated with
targeting tuna. This further highlights the continuing problem of IUU activity by vessels flagged to Sri Lanka, despite
this issue having been raised at a number of levels in the past.

Yours sincerely

(0 Ve

Dr C. C. Mees
Head of UK Delegation to IOTC

Marine Resources Assessment Group MRAG Ltd In association with
Registered Company no. 291 2982 Marine Education and Conservation Trust
VAT Registration No 877 7013 92 Reg. Charity No. 297 193
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IOTC Reporting Form For lllegal Activity

Recalling IOTC Resolution 2009/03 “On establishing a list of vessels presumed to have
carried out illegal, unregulated and unreported fishing in the IOTC area” attached are details
of illegal activity recorded in the British Indian Ocean Territory.

A. Details of Incident(s)
(Please detail the incidents(s) in the format below)

ltem | Definition Indicate

a Current Name of Vessel (Previous hames) Chandra Kala

b Current Flag (previous flag) Sri Lanka

c Date first included on IOTC IUU Vessel List N/A

d Lloyds IMO Number N/A

e Photo Yes

f Call Sign (previous call sign) N/A

g Owner / Beneficial Owners Mr. D. Samantha

h Operator (previous operators)

[ Date of Activities 9™ December 2009

j Position of Activities (6°27’S, 71°34E)

k Summary of IUU Activities Vessel discovered at
approximately 16:40 on Great
Chagos Bank. Approx 4,000 kg
fish in hold, mainly sharks and
manta ray, obviously freshly
caught. Admitted fishing without a
licence, but claims fished for one
day only, and most of catch is
from outside BIOT. Onboard the
vessel had driftnets and longline
fishing gear with wire trace.

Summary of Actions Taken Vessel was arrested and

accompanied back to Diego
Garcia. Court case 16"
December 2009.

m Outcome of Actions Taken £2,000 + £500 costs. Fishing gear

forfeited, paid and departed Diego
Garcia 24" December 2009




B. Details of IOTC Resolution Elements Contravened

(Indicate with a “X” the individual elements of IOTC Resolution 2009/03 contravened and
provide relevant details including date, location, source of information. Extra information can
be provided in an attachment if necessary)

Item | Definition Indicate

a Harvest tunas and tuna-like species in the IOTC
Area and are not registered on the IOTC Record
of Vessels authorised to fish for tuna and tuna-
like species in the IOTC area

b Harvest tuna and tuna-like species in the IOTC
Area, whose flag state is without quotas, catch
limit or effort allocation under IOTC conservation
and management measures where appropriate

c Do not record or report their catches made in the
IOTC Area, or make false reports

d Take or land undersized fish in contravention of
IOTC conservation measures

e Fish during closed fishing periods or in closed
areas in contravention of IOTC conservation
measures,

f Use prohibited fishing gear in contravention of
IOTC conservation measures

g Tranship with, or participate in joint operations

such as re-supplying or re-fuelling vessels
included in the IUU Vessels List,

h Harvest tuna or tuna-like species in the waters X. No tuna onboard but a large
under the national jurisdiction of a coastal State number of sharks. Vessel had
in the IOTC Area without authorisation and/or been using longline gear,
infringes its laws and regulations, without associated with targeting tuna.

prejudice to the sovereign rights of coastal States
to take measures against such vessels

[ Are without nationality and harvest tunas or tuna-
like species in the IOTC Area

j Engage in fishing activities contrary to any other
IOTC conservation and management measures

C. Associated Documents
1 1 - Boarding report, 2 - Inspection Report, 3 - Collection of Evidence Form,
4 — Photograph of vessel and catch.

D. Recommended Actions

Recommended Actions Please Indicate
a Notification to IOTC Secretariat only. No further action is
recommended.
b Notification of illegal activity to IOTC Secretariat. X
Recommend notification of activity to flag state.
c Recommended for inclusion on IOTC IUU list X




Attachment 1 - BOARDING REPORT

DATE: 09.12.2009

VESSEL: CHANDRA KALA
CALLSIGN: -

BIOT/LICENSE No: -

MASTER: W. ANTONY

SFPO: J. ROE

FPO: R. BUGASH

FPO: B. DE SILVA

BOARDING PURPOSE: SUSPECTED IUU VESSEL

1. INTRODUCTION

On 9" December 2009 the BPV was patrolling inner sector 6 of the FCMZ in order to locate
and intercept any IUU fishing boats operating in the area. There had recently been a sharp
increase in IUU activity in the FCMZ, and four Sri Lankan fishing boats had been arrested for
illegal fishing within the last two weeks. For the current patrol, BIOT Patrol 272, the BPV was
specifically tasked to target IUU vessels operating in known favoured areas for illegal fishing,
such as Pitt Bank and the Great Chagos Bank. The intention was to send a message, that
IUU fishing would not be tolerated within BIOT. For this reason, three armed Royal Marines
were present on the BPV throughout the patrol, providing support for the SFPO during
vessel boardings.

At 15:48, a target was visually observed steaming ENE in position 06°27’S, 71°34’E. The
BPV followed and gradually caught up with the target, enabling it to be identified as an
unlicensed Sri Lankan fishing vessel. At 16:33, the SFPO, two FPOs and three Royal
Marines were deployed in FRC1, and the vessel was boarded at 16:40.

2. BOARDING DETAILS

The vessel was first boarded by two Royal Marines and a Sri Lankan FPO, acting as an
interpreter. The marines carried out a preliminary search of the vessel for any weapons, and
then informed the SFPO that the vessel was now cleared and an inspection could now be
conducted.

On board, all communication between the master of the vessel and the SFPO was through
the Sri Lankan FPO. When questioned, the master identified the vessel as Chandra kala.
The master stated that the vessel had been fishing on the Saya de Malha Bank until 1°
December 2009, when one crewman fell overboard, and was not seen again. He said that
the vessel had then set off on transit to Sri Lanka, but the GPS had broken, and he no longer
knew his position. He stated that the GPS had been working intermittently until 8"
December, and that from his last known position of 6°S, 73°E (sic), he had set a course of
112° for Sri Lanka. When the SFPO pointed out that this course would take him away from
Sri Lanka, he became evasive and could not provide a satisfactory explanation. The master
stated that there was approximately 4-5000 kgs of fish onboard, mainly sharks, with some
manta ray, and that all the fish had been caught on the Saya de Malha Bank.

The master then provided details for a Sri Lankan Fishing Boat Information form, while the
SFPO inspected the fishing gear and fish holds.



A full inspection of the vessel, including the hold and the fishing gear, was then carried out.
Freshly-caught sharks were found in one of the fish holds. These were packed in ice, and it
was not possible to remove all this for a complete look at the catch inside. However, the
sharks found had obviously been caught recently — they were not stiff, and had fresh blood
and slime on them.

When confronted with this evidence, the master of Chandrakala admitted that he had been
fishing in BIOT, but claimed to have done so for one day only. He was then asked to indicate
on a chart of the FCMZ where he had been fishing, and to sign the document if he agreed
with the marked positions of the vessel at the time of boarding, and of where he had been
fishing. He duly did so. He also stated to the SFPO that he did not have a fishing licence.

The master of the vessel was then informed by the SFPO that the vessel, and everyone
onboard was under arrest, for fishing in BIOT without a licence, in contravention of Section 7
(1) of the Fisheries (Conservation and Management) Ordinance, 2007. Two members of the
crew were then transferred, along with their personal possessions, to the BPV.

The master was shown a Collection of Evidence Notice, and informed that the SFPO would
now collect evidence against him. This evidence included the vessel's GPS unit, radio
microphone, nautical chart of the Indian Ocean and a length of fishing line, complete with
wire trace and hook attached. Several photographs of the vessel, fishing gear, fish hold and
sharks, and personnel were also taken. Once completed, the master and SFPO signed the
Collection of Evidence Notice.

Fishing gear onboard included a driftnet, longline fishing gear, complete with bamboo poles
and marker flags, and lengths of line with hooks on wire traces.

As the boarding party were preparing to leave the fishing boat, the master appeared to
change his mind about his admission, and stated that he had not actually been fishing in
BIOT. However, immediately afterwards, he seemed to change his mind again, and once
again admitted that he had been fishing in BIOT.

3. RECOVERY

The boarding party disembarked from the Chandrakala at 18:15, and were recovered to the
BPV. The vessel then followed the BPV to Diego Garcia, where it was met by Royal Marine
boarding parties at 10:30 the following morning (10/12/2009), and the matter handed over to
BIOT Police.

Jonathan Roe, B.Sc. (Hons)
Senior Fisheries Protection Officer,
BIOT 10.12.2009



Attachment 2 — Inspection Report

BRITISH INDIAN OCEAN TERRITORY
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Attachment 3 — Collection of Evidence form

F

NOTICE OF COLLECTION OF EVIDENCE

To:
The Master of the Fishing Vessel: CHaN PRAKA LA
BIOT Fishing Vessel Notification Number: =
License Number: -
International Call Sign. _—
From:

The Senior Fishery Protection Officer, BIOT Patrol Vessel
This notice is very important. You should notify your Owners and/or Agents of its contents. You

have been boarded by the Senior Fisheries Protection Officer of the British Indian Ocean Territory
Fishery Protection Vessel.

Evidence Collected: /)( NAYI6ATI0n) mCT-
ADMTTED FISHING 2 1THoUT A LICENCE
i SAerin GFPS wwnT

| X M™McCoPrHone LEAD FoR EADIb
/ﬂHoToqgafHéb Hotp Fi1Sh, VESSEL T

PeRsoNNEL |
Thle Sm‘ﬁgg)heﬁesryroleacbfr‘\ gﬁéé‘; ﬁl{%ﬁe aLﬁ:{l gpgn ohfis%gs to l'he a%rmﬁtﬁgmﬁmb ’-m '/\

BIOT Authorities will decide what further action will be takan,

You and your vessel may be required to come into Diego Garcia for further investigation. You will be
informed by the BIOT Autharities if this is necessary. Failure to comply with this requirement may resull in
the taking of forcible measures by the BIOT authorities to compel compliance and will itself be an offence
under BIOT law for which you may be prosecuted and heavily punished, in addition to any prosecution for
the offence(s) mentioned above, The penalties that may be imposed include substantial, the forfeiture of
your fishing license and the forfeiture of your catch.

Issued by the Senior Fishery Protection Offi

Signature /7 IR

Name (Block Capitals) ‘U_" - RoE

TimeiDate ’g.os Q/Iz/oq

Position of BIOT Patrol Vessel ° 1 =0 l)

Position of Fishing Vessel LS 28" D)-tg) A

1 s
Received by the Master of the Fishing Vessel
D) DD
Signature | [P .

' Name (Block capitals) S T, G )
Date (dd/mmiyyyy) g 1/_‘ 2 /200849
7 L4 )4



Attachment 4 — Photograph of vessel and catch.
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I0TC Reporting Form For lllegal Activity

Recalling IOTC Resolution 2009/03 “On establishing a list of vessels presumed to have
carried out illegal, unregulated and unreported fishing in the IOTC area” attached are details
of illegal activity recorded in the British Indian Ocean Territory.

A. Details of Incident(s)
(Please detail the incidents(s) in the format below)

ltem | Definition Indicate

a Current Name of Vessel (Previous names) Lakshani

b Current Flag (previous flag) Sri Lanka

c Date first included on IOTC IUU Vessel List N/A

d Lloyds IMO Number N/A

e Photo Yes

f Call Sign (previous call sign) N/A

g Owner / Beneficial Owners Rodney Joseph Fernando

h Operator (previous operators)

[ Date of Activities 25" November 2009

j Position of Activities (6°24’S, 72°10E)

k Summary of IUU Activities Vessel discovered at
approximately 10:15 on Great
Chagos Bank. Longline with wire
traces and driftnets onboard along
with around 1,500kg of sharks and
other fish. Admitted fishing
without a licence.

Summary of Actions Taken Vessel was arrested and

accompanied back to Diego
Garcia, all navigational gear
confiscated. ~ Court date 16"
December 2009

m Outcome of Actions Taken Vessel fined £2,500 + £500 costs,

fishing gear forfeited.




B. Details of IOTC Resolution Elements Contravened

(Indicate with a “X” the individual elements of IOTC Resolution 2009/03 contravened and
provide relevant details including date, location, source of information. Extra information can
be provided in an attachment if necessary)

Item | Definition Indicate

a Harvest tunas and tuna-like species in the IOTC
Area and are not registered on the IOTC Record
of Vessels authorised to fish for tuna and tuna-
like species in the IOTC area

b Harvest tuna and tuna-like species in the I0OTC
Area, whose flag state is without quotas, catch
limit or effort allocation under IOTC conservation
and management measures where appropriate

c Do not record or report their catches made in the
IOTC Area, or make false reports

d Take or land undersized fish in contravention of
IOTC conservation measures

e Fish during closed fishing periods or in closed
areas in contravention of IOTC conservation
measures,

f Use prohibited fishing gear in contravention of
IOTC conservation measures

g Tranship with, or participate in joint operations

such as re-supplying or re-fuelling vessels
included in the IUU Vessels List,

h Harvest tuna or tuna-like species in the waters | X. No tuna onboard but a large
under the national jurisdiction of a coastal State | number of sharks. Vessel had
in the I0TC Area without authorisation and/or | been using longline gear,
infringes its laws and regulations, without | associated with targeting tuna.
prejudice to the sovereign rights of coastal States
to take measures against such vessels

[ Are without nationality and harvest tunas or tuna-
like species in the IOTC Area

j Engage in fishing activities contrary to any other
IOTC conservation and management measures

C. Associated Documents
1 1 - Boarding report, 2 - Inspection Report, 3 - Collection of Evidence Form,
4 — Photograph of vessel and catch.

D. Recommended Actions

Recommended Actions Please Indicate
a Notification to IOTC Secretariat only. No further action is
recommended.

b Notification of illegal activity to IOTC Secretariat. | X
Recommend notification of activity to flag state.

c Recommended for inclusion on IOTC IUU list X




Attachment 1 - BOARDING REPORT

DATE: 25.11.2009

VESSEL: LAKSHANI

CALLSIGN: -

BIOT/LICENSE No: -

MASTER: K. JUDE FERNANDO
SFPO: J. ROE

FPO: J. MANDAWE

FPO: B. de SILVA

BOARDING PURPOSE: SUSPECTED IUU VESSEL

1. INTRODUCTION

On 25" November 2009 the BPV was escorting an arrested Sri Lankan IUU fishing vessel to
Diego Garcia in inner sector 8, (Boarding Report JR/2009/NL0006), when at 10:20, second
target vessel was observed at position 06°22’S, 72°10’E, moving at 2 knots in a north-
easterly direction. The target was visually identified as a Sri Lankan potential IUU fishing
vessel, and the BPV immediately proceeded towards it. As the BPV closed with the target
vessel at 10:36, FRC1 with the SFPO and 2 FPOs was deployed with the intention of
conducting a boarding.

2. BOARDING DETAILS

On approach to the vessel, no name could be distinguished, and there was no marked
IRCS. As the FRC drew alongside, the crew of the fishing vessel helped secure FRC1 to the
vessel to facilitate boarding. The boarding party then boarded the vessel at 10:55.

On board, all communication between the master of the vessel and the SFPO was through a
Sri Lankan FPO acting as a translator. When questioned, the master identified the vessel as
Lakshani, and stated that he was in BIOT as his GPS was broken and strong currents had
caused his vessel to drift into its present position. Prior to that, he had been fishing in waters
outside the FCMZ. On examination of the GPS, it was found that there was a loose wire in
the plug. The SFPO instructed the master to rectify this and to then turn on the GPS. Once
this had been done, the position of 06°17’S, 72°30’E tallied with the SFPO’s personal GPS.
FPO Mandawe examine the unit, and found a waypoint close to the current position, from
the previous day.

When asked, the master stated that there was approximately 1,500kg of fish in the hold, the
majority of which were sharks. | then put it to the master, that he had in fact been fishing in
BIOT waters, and all the catch onboard was caught in the FCMZ. In response, he admitted
that this was the case, and he had been fishing in BIOT without a fishing licence. The SFPO
subsequently marked the position of the vessel on a chart of the FCMZ, and asked the
master if he agreed that this was his present position, and if was also where he had been
fishing. The master stated that this was the case, and signed the document to that effect.
He was then informed by the SFPO that the vessel was under arrest for fishing in BIOT
without a licence, in contravention of Section 7 (1) of the Fisheries (Conservation and
Management Ordnance), 2007.

The master was then asked to provide details pertaining to a Sri Lankan Fishing Boat
Information Form, while the SFPO showed the master a Notice of Collection of Evidence
form, and seized the vessel's GPS, radio microphone and identity documents from the five
crew (including the master). Two of the crew were then transferred, along with their personal
possessions, to the BPV.



A full inspection of the vessel, including the hold and the fishing gear, was the carried out
and noted on the Notice of Collection of Evidence Form. There was a significant amount of
fish in the hold, a driftnet, longline fishing gear with hooks on wire traces, and assorted
pieces of what appeared to be dried and salted manta ray on the roof of the wheelhouse.

The SFPO, master and one FPO acting as a witness, then signed the Notice of Collection of
Evidence form, as well as an Inspection Report form pertaining to the vessel. The master
was then given the opportunity to surrender any further communications equipment or
navigational aids, such as charts, to the SFPO, before being instructed to follow the BPV to
Diego Garcia, where a further inspection would take place. He stated that there was no
further comms. or navigational equipment on board, and that he would comply with following
the BPV to Diego Garcia.

3. RECOVERY

The boarding party disembarked from the Lakshani at 11:40, and were recovered to the
BPV. The BPV successfully escorted the Lakshani to Diego Garcia, where it was met by
Royal Marine boarding parties and the matter handed over to BIOT Police.

Jonathan Roe, B.Sc. (Hons)
Senior Fisheries Protection Officer,
BIOT 25.11.2009



BRITISH INDIAN OCEAN TERRITORY

INSPECTION REPORT — NOT BIOT LICENSED
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Attachment 3 — Collection of Evidence Form.

To:
The Master of the Fishing Vessel: Lax ES Hﬂl\j /
BIOT Fishing Vessel Notification Number: 8,
License Number: g
ll;ternational Call Sign: =

From:

The Senior Fishery Protection Officer, BIOT Patrol Vassel,

This notice is very important. You should notify your Owners and/or Agents of its contents. You
have been boarded by the Senior Fisheries Protection Officer of the British Indian Ocean Territory
Fishery Protection Vessel.

Evidence Collected:

FOMITIED  USems FISHNG IN  BJoT 1 THOUT A HICErCE.

CPS <seizen

HE RaADio rike  SewzeD
lHoTOSCArS  TAKEN OF Mot nr

The Senior Fisheries Protection Officer will make a full report of his findings to the BIOT Authorities. The
BIOT Autharities will decide what further action will be taken.

You and your vessel may be required to come Into Diego Garcia for further investigation. You will be
informed by the BIOT Authorities If this is necessary, Failure to comply with this requirement may result in
the 1aking of forcible measures by the BIOT authorities to comps! compliance and will itself be an offence
under BIOT law for which you may be prosecuted and heavily punished, in addition to any prosecution for
the offence(s) mentioned above. The penalties that may be imposed include substantial, the forfeiture of
your fishing license and the forfeiture of your catch.

Issued by the Senior Fishery Protection Officer, BIOT.

NOTICE OF COLLECTION OF EVIDENCE S

Signature “m
Name (Block Capitals) T ATH
i [l 4O 2S5hi/oS
Position of BIOT Patrol Vessel é ° 26 I jo7
Position of Fishing Vessel AL £ 72 /o

7

Received by the Master of the Fishing Vessel

e # bo9)e J2

Name (Block capitals) K- SUDE TERUAND e

Date (dd/mm/yyyy) 2s5/u/o s
I




Attachment 4 — Photograph of vessel and catch.
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I0TC Reporting Form For lllegal Activity

Recalling IOTC Resolution 2009/03 “On establishing a list of vessels presumed to have
carried out illegal, unregulated and unreported fishing in the IOTC area” attached are details
of illegal activity recorded in the British Indian Ocean Territory.

A. Details of Incident(s)
(Please detail the incidents(s) in the format below)

ltem | Definition Indicate

a Current Name of Vessel (Previous names) Randika Putha 1

b Current Flag (previous flag) Sri Lanka

c Date first included on IOTC IUU Vessel List N/A

d Lloyds IMO Number N/A

e Photo Yes

f Call Sign (previous call sign) N/A

g Owner / Beneficial Owners Anton Ranjan Perara

h Operator (previous operators)

[ Date of Activities 25" November 2009

j Position of Activities (6°01’S, 72°13E)

k Summary of IUU Activities Vessel discovered at
approximately 07:00 on Great
Chagos Bank with fishing longline
(with wire traces) deployed. Line
recovered with one small shark
(released), at least 45kg of shark
in hold. Admitted fishing without a
licence.

Summary of Actions Taken Vessel was arrested and

accompanied back to Diego
Garcia, all navigational gear and
radios taken as evidence. Court
case on 16" December 2009

m Outcome of Actions Taken Fined £2,500 + £500 costs, fishing

gear forfeited, paid and departed
Diego Garcia on 24™ December
2009.




B. Details of IOTC Resolution Elements Contravened

(Indicate with a “X” the individual elements of IOTC Resolution 2009/03 contravened and
provide relevant details including date, location, source of information. Extra information can
be provided in an attachment if necessary)

Item | Definition Indicate

a Harvest tunas and tuna-like species in the IOTC
Area and are not registered on the IOTC Record
of Vessels authorised to fish for tuna and tuna-
like species in the IOTC area

b Harvest tuna and tuna-like species in the IOTC
Area, whose flag state is without quotas, catch
limit or effort allocation under IOTC conservation
and management measures where appropriate

c Do not record or report their catches made in the
IOTC Area, or make false reports

d Take or land undersized fish in contravention of
IOTC conservation measures

e Fish during closed fishing periods or in closed
areas in contravention of IOTC conservation
measures,

f Use prohibited fishing gear in contravention of
IOTC conservation measures

g Tranship with, or participate in joint operations

such as re-supplying or re-fuelling vessels
included in the IUU Vessels List,

h Harvest tuna or tuna-like species in the waters | X. No tuna onboard but a large
under the national jurisdiction of a coastal State | number of sharks. Vessel had
in the I0TC Area without authorisation and/or | been using longline gear,
infringes its laws and regulations, without | associated with targeting tuna.
prejudice to the sovereign rights of coastal States
to take measures against such vessels

[ Are without nationality and harvest tunas or tuna-
like species in the IOTC Area

j Engage in fishing activities contrary to any other
IOTC conservation and management measures

C. Associated Documents
1 1 - Boarding report, 2 - Inspection Report, 3 - Collection of Evidence Form,
4 — Photograph of vessel and catch.

D. Recommended Actions

Recommended Actions Please Indicate
a Notification to IOTC Secretariat only. No further action is
recommended.

b Notification of illegal activity to IOTC Secretariat. | X
Recommend notification of activity to flag state.

c Recommended for inclusion on IOTC IUU list X




Attachment 1 - BOARDING REPORT

DATE: 25.11.2009

VESSEL.: RANDIKA PUTHA 1
CALLSIGN: -

BIOT/LICENSE No: -

MASTER: P, WASHINGTON SILVA
SFPO: J. ROE

FPO: J. MANDAWE

FPO: D. PEIRIS

BOARDING PURPOSE: SUSPECTED IUU VESSEL

1. INTRODUCTION

On 25™ November 2009 the BPV was conducting a routine patrol in inner sector 8, when a
target vessel was observed at 06:45 at position 06°01’'S, 72°13’E, moving at 2 knots in a
westerly direction. There was also longline fishing gear deployed in the immediate vicinity of
the vessel. The target was visually identified as a Sri Lankan potential IUU fishing vessel,
and the BPV immediately proceeded towards it. As the BPV closed with the target vessel at
07:15, FRC1 with the SFPO and 2 FPOs was deployed with the intention of conducting a
boarding.

2. BOARDING DETAILS

On approach to the vessel, no name could be distinguished, and there was no marked
IRCS. As the FRC drew alongside, the crew of the fishing vessel helped secure FRC1 to the
vessel to facilitate boarding. The boarding party then boarded the vessel at 07:18.

On board, all communication between the master of the vessel and the SFPO was through a
Sri Lankan FPO acting as a translator. As it was clear that the vessel had deployed fishing
gear, after identifying himself, the SFPO’s first question was to see the vessel’s fishing
licence. When the master replied that he did not have one, the SFPO then asked him why he
was fishing in BIOT without a licence. He replied that he knew it was wrong but needed to
earn money. He was then asked to confirm that he admitted to fishing without a licence,
which he did, then to mark on a chart of the FCMZ where he was fishing, which he also
complied with. The master stated that he had caught 45kg of mainly sharks at the position,
and signed to that effect. He was then informed by the SFPO that the vessel was under
arrest for fishing without a licence, in contravention of Section 7 (1) of the Fisheries
(Conservation and Management Ordnance), 2007.

The SFPO then established the vessel's name, Randika Putha 1, and took identification
documents from each of the 5 crew on board, and arranged for 2 of the crew to be
transferred, with their personal possessions, to the BPV. It was also arranged that the BPV
would commence hauling in the fishing gear.

The master of the vessel was then told by the SFPO that evidence against him would be
collected, and a Collection of Evidence form completed. For evidence, the SFPO seized the
vessel's GPS and radio microphone, and took photographs of the fishing gear, hold and
catch and all personnel onboard. The master’'s admission of the offence was also noted on
the Collection of Evidence form. Once it had been fully completed, it was signed by the
master, the SFPO and 1 FPO acting as a witness. The master was then asked to complete
a Sri Lankan Fishing Vessel Information Form, to which he duly complied.



As the BPV was still hauling the deployed fishing gear when the inspection had been
completed, the master was told to head due south, with the boarding party still on board and
the BPV would catch up in due course. He was told to then follow the BPV to Diego Garcia,
where a full inspection would take place. He was compliant in following these instructions.

3. RECOVERY

Once the BPV had finished hauling in the fishing gear, it steamed south to catch up with the
fishing vessel. At a distance of approximately 3 miles, he inspection party disembarked the
Randika Putha 1 at 09:40 and were recovered to the BPV at 10:00. The BPV continued
catching up with the vessel, but was unable to pass it due to being distracted by the sighting
of another potential IUU vessel (Boarding report JR/2009/NL0007). Once this second vessel
had been dealt with, the BPV successfully escorted the Randika Putha 1 to Diego Garcia,
where it was met by Royal Marine boarding partys and the matter handed over to BIOT
Police.

Jonathan Roe, B.Sc. (Hons)
Senior Fisheries Protection Officer,
BIOT 25.11.2009



Attachment 2 — Inspection Report Form

BRITISH INDIAN OCEAN TERRITORY
INSPECTION REPORT — NOT BIOT LICENSED

Inspection Vessel: PACIFIC MARLIN

1. VESSEL DETAILS 2. FISHERY PROTECTION OFFICERS
Vessel Name ! ) ~ | SFPO: —)- ) =

= RONOIKD RTHAY  [ps, = MANDAN €

ek 4 o a3t 5 FPO: D . PEICLS

Vessel Type Loty LIn/E FPO:

st Lol = 3. VESSEL ACTIVITY

Licence No. —~— When Sighted De 1,05
IMO Number g b= When Boarded | D1 £ MG

Flag State <R L ANICH 4. CATCH (1)

GAT ik ~ver [ Ber [ sk | omH [ sk

No. of Crew o 7 U5 K4

Masters Name

Total Catch BIOT: (-5 K&
Fishing Masters Name  |PHILPE wpsinvioMs v Total Fish Onboard: - & K<,
Vessel Owner Details  |Antond PANT AN PERARS

Vessel Agent Dotals | o7 130 46 72 5. INSPECTION DETAILS

Date: ’ 25/” /2004 | Time: I 07 3¢

CHART OF BIOT FCMZ: Vessel  |RAnDIkA  FuTRA
VESSEL POSITION MARKED BY cnossm Posiion  (6°0? 0 S |2°/2-1 E
S e 5" = ol s ' ' ml Equipment 4#5
= Al EIS & '?.v' { ¥
] m' | e :;?_v’w':. "_;,L:* wh ”‘? Signatures:
,;,; L ey S SFPO: [ G l
A y ,S \
| s vl N\ (WasTER: |5y Dol of. |
freés | I 7 ;{ﬂ\ ieatecs " “"m 4 } 4
EAKON IRy Pacos “"“@ d" m't"':' 51’ ! l WITNESS: L W}\ 7 ]
g | 2§CHAGOS 5 Mwmn 40
| | amo ’ARQK!J[LAGO i I Hé’ |
)| AR 5- f, iy Tl , COLLECTION OF EVIDENCE ISSUED?
; S ".;IM“" 5y & V4 ' e
N\ PO }m b i COMMENTS:
G N l f"/ (3 .'%", 7 $
\| @ Laiay el e | Fovad i TH LNE 1V WATER,
nio/\ w8 AR 52 ADPITTED FISHING WiTHOVT
b & A7 ¢ o1 x s A CICErICE  AFPPROY SO
A [ | SMAL SHX ONBOARD -
3 M5 1y /
(77 4’}'3‘9 YUY 27" 2 HQEEST@
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Attachment 3 — Collection of Evidence Form.

e

HF

NOTICE OF COLLECTION OF EVIDENCE

To:
The Master of the Fishing Vessel: m PHifE wes/nTOn  S!n
BIOT Fishing Vessel Notification Number: SRS Qﬁ/\) 0/48 e L
License Number: ==
ln{ernahonai Call Sign: =
From:

The Senior Fishery Protection Officer, BIOT Patrol Vessel

This notice is very important. You should notify your Owners and/or Agents of its contents. You
have been boarded by the Senior Fisheries Protection Officer of the British Indian Ocean Territory
Fishery Protection Vessel.

Evidence Collected:

Apr TTEp FisyNg WITHOUT /4 L) CENCE |
o) MOV Y o SR 8 i

LADIC IMIKE SE£IZED .
JPENTIFICATIoN CAEDS A5

kjipE TBAES onNBPACD

The Sanior Fisheries Protection Officer will make a full report of his findings to the BIOT Authorities. The
BIOT Authoritias will decide what further action will be taken.

You and your vessel may be required to come into Diego Garcia for further investigation, You wili be
informed by the BIOT Authorities if this Is necessary. Failure to comply with this requirement may rasult in
the taking of forcible measures by the BIOT authorities to compel compliance and will itself be an offence
under BIOT law for which you may be prosecuted and neavily punished, in addition to any prosecution for
the offence(s) mentioned above. The penalties that may be imposad include substantial, the forfeiture of
your fishing license and the forfeiture of your catch

Issued by the Senior Fishery Protection Officer, BIOT,

Signature B A A 'Q

Name (Block Capitals) oM ATHRN KCE

Time/Date o7 S 1l /O <

Position of BIOT Patroi Vessel | J4* 05-4-S | 77127 12" 4 £
|P_ositionolFlshingVossol | &¢eol .0 8 ; e [2_,-,2
Received by the Master of the Fishing Vessel
'§lgnal_9re ’nm{; Vo 7

Name (Block capitals) Im. DHIEVS  WRAC I/ NTom Sievh 2

Date (dd/mmiyyyy) 25/11 /09

r I’




Attachment 4 — Photographs of vessel and catch.
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IOTC Reporting Form For lllegal Activity

Recalling IOTC Resolution 2009/03 “On establishing a list of vessels presumed to have
carried out illegal, unregulated and unreported fishing in the IOTC area” attached are details
of illegal activity recorded in the British Indian Ocean Territory.

A. Details of Incident(s)
(Please detail the incidents(s) in the format below)

ltem | Definition Indicate

a Current Name of Vessel (Previous hames) Sulara 3

b Current Flag (previous flag) Sri Lanka

C Date first included on IOTC IUU Vessel List N/A

d Lloyds IMO Number N/A

e Photo Yes

f Call Sign (previous call sign) N/A

g Owner / Beneficial Owners Mr. Surithe

h Operator (previous operators)

i Date of Activities 5" December 2009

j Position of Activities (7°37’S, 70°51E)

k Summary of IUU Activities Vessel discovered at
approximately 04:40 on Centurion
Bank. No fish in hold, dried and
salted fish in hold. Deployed
longline gear (with wire traces)
and driftnet found nearby.
Admitted setting gear and fishing
without a licence.

Summary of Actions Taken Following a previous inspection

the vessel was instructed to leave
BIOT waters as there was no
evidence for arrest. On this
occasion vessel was arrested and
accompanied back to Diego
Garcia. Court set for 16"
December 2009

m Outcome of Actions Taken Fined £3,000 + £500 costs, fishing

gear forfeited, paid and departed
Diego Garcia on 24™ December
2009.




B. Details of IOTC Resolution Elements Contravened

(Indicate with a “X” the individual elements of IOTC Resolution 2009/03 contravened and
provide relevant details including date, location, source of information. Extra information can
be provided in an attachment if necessary)

Item | Definition Indicate

a Harvest tunas and tuna-like species in the IOTC
Area and are not registered on the IOTC Record
of Vessels authorised to fish for tuna and tuna-
like species in the IOTC area

b Harvest tuna and tuna-like species in the IOTC
Area, whose flag state is without quotas, catch
limit or effort allocation under IOTC conservation
and management measures where appropriate

c Do not record or report their catches made in the
IOTC Area, or make false reports

d Take or land undersized fish in contravention of
IOTC conservation measures

e Fish during closed fishing periods or in closed
areas in contravention of IOTC conservation
measures,

f Use prohibited fishing gear in contravention of
IOTC conservation measures

g Tranship with, or participate in joint operations

such as re-supplying or re-fuelling vessels
included in the IUU Vessels List,

h Harvest tuna or tuna-like species in the waters X. No tuna onboard but a large
under the national jurisdiction of a coastal State number of sharks. Vessel had
in the IOTC Area without authorisation and/or been using longline gear,
infringes its laws and regulations, without associated with targeting tuna.

prejudice to the sovereign rights of coastal States
to take measures against such vessels

[ Are without nationality and harvest tunas or tuna-
like species in the IOTC Area

j Engage in fishing activities contrary to any other
IOTC conservation and management measures

C. Associated Documents
1 1 - Boarding report, 2 - Inspection Report, 3 - Collection of Evidence Form,
4 — Photograph of vessel.

D. Recommended Actions

Recommended Actions Please Indicate
a Notification to IOTC Secretariat only. No further action is
recommended.
b Notification of illegal activity to IOTC Secretariat. X
Recommend notification of activity to flag state.
c Recommended for inclusion on IOTC IUU list X




Attachment 1 - BOARDING REPORT

DATE: 05.12.2009

VESSEL: SULARA 3

CALLSIGN: -

BIOT/LICENSE No: -

MASTER: L. H. ANURA

SFPO: J. ROE

FPO: L. ONGUSCO

FPO: D. PEIRIS

BOARDING PURPOSE: SUSPECTED IUU VESSEL

1. INTRODUCTION

On 5™ December 2009 the BPV was patrolling inner sector 6 of the FCMZ in order to locate
and intercept any IUU fishing boats operating in the area. There had recently been a sharp
increase in IUU activity in the FCMZ, and three Sri Lankan fishing boats had been arrested
for illegal fishing within the last two weeks. For the current patrol, BIOT Patrol 271, the BPV
was specifically tasked to target IUU vessels operating in known favoured areas for illegal
fishing, such as the Great Chagos Bank, Speakers Bank and Peros Banhos. The intention
was to send a message, that IUU fishing would not be tolerated within BIOT. For this reason,
two armed Royal Marines were present on the BPV throughout the patrol, providing support
for the SFPO during vessel boardings.

At 04:40, a target was visually observed drifting in position 07°37’S, 70°51’E. As the BPV
proceeded towards the target, it turned off all lights and began steaming south-west at nearly
7 kts. The BPV followed and gradually caught up with the target, which hove-to at 06:48. It
was then identified as a Sri Lankan potential IUU fishing vessel. At 07:00, the SFPO, two
FPOs and two Royal Marines were deployed in FRC1, and the vessel was boarded shortly
after.

2. BOARDING DETAILS

On board, all communication between the master of the vessel and the SFPO was through a
Sri Lankan FPO acting as a translator. When questioned, the master identified the vessel as
Sulara 3. This vessel had been boarded and inspected by the SFPO just one week
previously on the Great Chagos Bank (boarding report: JR/2009/NL0O008). At that time the
master claimed to be in transit to the Saya de Malha Bank; there had been no fish on board,
and all the fishing gear was stowed, so the action taken was to order the vessel to leave
BIOT waters immediately.

On this occasion, the master stated to the SFPO that he had intended to go to the Saya de
Malha Bank, but that two days after the previous inspection, his GPS had broken and he no
longer knew the vessel’'s position. When asked why his vessel was steaming northeast, i.e.,
away from the Saya de Malha Bank, the master stated that he did not know what vessel was
approaching his, and that he had become scared. He also stated that he had not been
fishing in the FCMZ and that there was no fish onboard.

The master then provided details for a Sri Lankan Fishing Boat Information form, and signed
a chart of the FCMZ on which the SFPO had marked his vessel’s position.



A full inspection of the vessel, including the hold and the fishing gear, was then carried out.
No fish was found in either of the vessel’s fish holds, although there was what appeared to
be dried cuttings of manta ray and unidentified split fish on the roof of the wheelhouse. There
was some fishing gear onboard, including a driftnet, longline fishing gear, complete with
bamboo poles and marker flags, and lengths of line with hooks on wire traces. However,
there appeared to be significantly less longline gear on board than is typically found on these
kind of vessels. It was therefore decided that the BPV would conduct a thorough search of
the area where the vessel was first sighted, while the SFPO questioned the master further.

At 07:55 the BPV reported that it had located a deployed driftnet and longline fishing gear.
Both sets of gear were marked by bamboo poles with marker flags at the tops. The SFPO
told the master of Sulara 3 to head towards the location of the BPV, but did not, at this stage,
mention the fact that fishing gear had been located. The master complied with the request,
but began to show signs of agitation, at one point asking the SFPO to ‘let me go’. He also
appeared to start crying. During this time, the Sri Lankan FPO onboard had been inspecting
the GPS unit. He had found that it was not wired to the power supply correctly, had rectified
this, and found that the unit was now working normally. The SFPO then informed the master
that the fishing gear had been found, and put it to him that it was set by the Sulara 3. The
master confirmed that this was the case. He subsequently admitted that he had set the
fishing gear, knew that he was in BIOT and knew that he needed a licence to fish there. He
also stated that he did not have a licence.

While the BPV hauled the driftnet, the crew of the fishing boat hauled the longline. After all
the line was onboard Sulara 3, the SFPO informed the master that the vessel was under
arrest for fishing without a licence, in contravention of section 7 (1) of the Fisheries
(Conservation and Management) Ordnance, 2007. Following this, the master was directed to
head to the BPV, where, on arrival, two of the crew members were transferred to the BPV.
The SFPO then showed the master a Collection of Evidence Notice, and began to gather
evidence against the vessel. This included seizing the vessel's GPS unit, radio microphone
and a section of fishing line, with wire trace and hook attached. After the evidence had been
collected, the master signed the relevant forms, and was instructed that he would now follow
the BPV to Diego Garcia, where a further inspection would take place. The boarding party
then disembarked from the vessel.

3. RECOVERY

The boarding party disembarked from the Sulara 3 at 12:05, and were recovered to the BPV.
The Sulara 3 then followed the BPV to Diego Garcia, where it was met by Royal Marine
boarding parties at 08:10 the following morning (06/12/2009), and the matter handed over to
BIOT Police.

Jonathan Roe, B.Sc. (Hons)
Senior Fisheries Protection Officer,
BIOT 06.12.2009



Attachment 2 — Inspection Report Form.

BRITISH INDIAN OCEAN TERRITORY
INSPECTION REPORT ~ NOT BIOT LICENSED

Inspection Vessel: PACIFIC MARLIN

1. VESSEL DETAILS 2. FISHERY PROTECTION OFFICERS

Vessel Name Sycpaen 3 SFPO: T - (SOE .
Call Sign = FPo: D . fEIRIS
9 FPO: [  DANGOSCO
Vessel Type LONG R /NETIER [ FPO:
SR R, = 3. VESSEL ACTIVITY
Licence No. — When Sighted | D) FT1aa &
IMO Number =3 When Boarded HoveE To
Flag State Se) LANKA 4. CATCH (1)
GRT = YFT BET SKJ OTH SHK
No. of Crew )
Masters Name L.H.-ANURA Total Catch BIOT:
Fishing Masters Name A Total Fish Onboard: ()
Vessel Owner Details SOMITHE
Vabent Ageet Delats i 5. INSPECTION DETAILS
bate: | 5/i2 /pq [Time: |69.69
CHART OF BIOT FCMZ: Vessel
VESSEL POSITION MARKED BY CROSS(X) Position e s|p0 L
— e on | 07 44" 5|070" 48
Xy ) - | | Equipment 4 pPs
‘ Signatures: ol
| SFPO: | A A=— |
| MASTER: | - L‘W |
| wiTness: |/ fagh X |
a2

COLLECTION OF EVIDENCE ISSUED? |zr

COMMENTS:
ADMITTCD FISH NG WITHU T

A LICENCE  ARRESTED AND
Escoetend To D 1450 ALk




Attachment 3 — Collection of Evidence Form

NOTICE OF COLLECTION OF EVIDENCE

To:
D
The Master of the Fishing Vessel; SLLARA S5
BIOT Fishing Vessel Notification Number: =
License Number: ooyl
Intemational Call Sign. T
From:

The Senior Fishery Protection Officer, BIOT Patrol Vessel,

This notice is very important. You should notify your Owners and/or Agents of its contents, You
have been boarded by the Senior Fisheries Protection Officer of the British Indian Ocean Territory
Fishery Protection Vessel.

Evidence Collected:

| X Garr1,n  GFPS PIGDULE

| X RApiec MIKE

DEIFTANET onN (ACIFic MAeLin

[ X LENGTH oF ¢!0E aTH WIRE TRACE AND HOOK

The Senior Fisheries Protection Officer will make a full report of his findings to the BIOT Authorities, The
BIOT Authorities will decide what further action will be taken.

You and your vessel may be required to come into Diego Garcia for further investigation. You will be
informed by the BIOT Authorities if this is necessary. Fallure to comply with this requirement may result in
the taking of forcible measures by the BIOT authorities to compel compliance and will itself be an offence
under BIOT law for which you may be prosacuted and heavily punished, in addition to any prosecution for
the offence(s) mentioned above. The penalties that may be imposed include substantial, the forfeiture of
your fishing license and the forfeiture of your catch,

Issued by the Senior Fishery Protection Officer, BIOT,

Signature %

Name (Block Capitals) 3 I KO (=

Tina/odts I-wS s/iz]sA

Position of BIOT Patrol Vessel 0-"14 o 5 7o 'ﬁ-" e

Position of FishingVessel | &P ‘L o' s 710" 47 F =
Received by the Master of the Fishing Vessel i

Sinatirs “LHZ DY

Name (Block capitals) ‘1 bl H NUR Q A

Date (dd/mmiyyyy) S/i12/049




Attachment 4 — Photograph of Vessel.
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IOTC Reporting Form For lllegal Activity

Recalling IOTC Resolution 2009/03 “On establishing a list of vessels presumed to have
carried out illegal, unregulated and unreported fishing in the IOTC area” attached are details
of illegal activity recorded in the British Indian Ocean Territory.

A. Details of Incident(s)
(Please detail the incidents(s) in the format below)

ltem | Definition Indicate

a Current Name of Vessel (Previous names) Suratha

b Current Flag (previous flag) Sri Lanka

c Date first included on IOTC IUU Vessel List N/A

d Lloyds IMO Number N/A

e Photo Yes

f Call Sign (previous call sign) N/A

g Owner / Beneficial Owners Sujishi Prashana

h Operator (previous operators)

[ Date of Activities 28" November 2009

j Position of Activities (5°53’S, 72°02E)

k Summary of IUU Activities Vessel discovered at
approximately 19:00 on Great
Chagos Bank. About 200kg freshly
caught fish and wet fishing gear
(longline with wire trace and
driftnet) onboard. Admitted fishing
without a licence.

Summary of Actions Taken Vessel was arrested and

accompanied back to Diego
Garcia, all navigational gear and
radios taken as evidence. Court
date on 16™ December 2009

m Outcome of Actions Taken £1,750 + £500 costs, fishing gear

forfeited, paid and departed Diego
Garcia on 24" December 2009.




B. Details of IOTC Resolution Elements Contravened

(Indicate with a “X” the individual elements of IOTC Resolution 2009/03 contravened and
provide relevant details including date, location, source of information. Extra information can
be provided in an attachment if necessary)

Item | Definition Indicate

a Harvest tunas and tuna-like species in the IOTC
Area and are not registered on the IOTC Record
of Vessels authorised to fish for tuna and tuna-
like species in the IOTC area

b Harvest tuna and tuna-like species in the IOTC
Area, whose flag state is without quotas, catch
limit or effort allocation under IOTC conservation
and management measures where appropriate

c Do not record or report their catches made in the
IOTC Area, or make false reports

d Take or land undersized fish in contravention of
IOTC conservation measures

e Fish during closed fishing periods or in closed
areas in contravention of IOTC conservation
measures,

f Use prohibited fishing gear in contravention of
IOTC conservation measures

g Tranship with, or participate in joint operations

such as re-supplying or re-fuelling vessels
included in the IUU Vessels List,

h Harvest tuna or tuna-like species in the waters X. No tuna onboard but a large
under the national jurisdiction of a coastal State number of sharks. Vessel had
in the IOTC Area without authorisation and/or been using longline gear,
infringes its laws and regulations, without associated with targeting tuna.

prejudice to the sovereign rights of coastal States
to take measures against such vessels

[ Are without nationality and harvest tunas or tuna-
like species in the IOTC Area

j Engage in fishing activities contrary to any other
IOTC conservation and management measures

C. Associated Documents
1 1 - Boarding report, 2 - Inspection Report, 3 - Collection of Evidence Form,
4 — Photograph of vessel and catch.

D. Recommended Actions

Recommended Actions Please Indicate
a Notification to IOTC Secretariat only. No further action is
recommended.
b Notification of illegal activity to IOTC Secretariat. X
Recommend notification of activity to flag state.
c Recommended for inclusion on IOTC IUU list X




Attachment 1 - BOARDING REPORT

DATE: 28.11.2009

VESSEL: SURATHA

CALLSIGN: -

BIOT/LICENSE No: -

MASTER: W. L. THISARA

SFPO: J. ROE

FPO: J. MANDAWE

FPO: D. PEIRIS

BOARDING PURPOSE: SUSPECTED IUU VESSEL

1. INTRODUCTION

On 28" November 2009 the BPV was patrolling inner sector 8 of the FCMZ in order to locate
and intercept any IUU fishing boats operating in the area. There had recently been a sharp
increase in IUU activity in the FCMZ, and two Sri Lankan fishing boats had been arrested for
illegal fishing just three days previously. The BPV had earlier in the day, recovered a BIOT
fisheries observer, Mr. John Mcdonagh, from the inshore vessel, Talbot IV. On his recovery
to the BPV, Mr. Mcdonagh had provided information regarding the positions of two IUU
boats seen on the 24" November, as well as that of an illegally-set driftnet recovered by the
Talbot IV on 23™ November. It was towards these positions, 05°50’S, 72°26’E, and 05°48’S,
72°09’E that the BPV was currently heading.

At 18:46, three target vessels were visually observed heading north-east in position 06°01’S,
72°08’E. As the BPV proceeded towards the targets, they became identifiable as Sri Lankan
potential IlUU fishing vessels. As darkness was approaching, and the vessels were steaming
away from the BPV, it was decided to launch the BPV’'s FRC2 at a distance of over three
miles from the targets, in order to minimize pursuit time. Subsequently, at 19:07, FRC2 with
the SFPO, two FPOs and Mr. Mcdonagh was deployed to give chase. The SFPO’s intention
was to order the nearest two targets to stop and wait until the furthest target had been dealt
with. On launching, FRC2 developed mechanical problems which caused a delay in starting
the pursuit. However, after a 40 minute chase, FRC2 closed on the nearest vessel. The
master was hailed, and told to stop his engine, turn on all lights and wait for the FRC’s
return. The FRC2 then repeated this with the second vessel, before closing in on the third..

Both the two targets ordered to stop and wait complied. They were both subsequently
boarded (boarding reports JR/2009/NL0010, JR/2009/NL0O011).

2. BOARDING DETAILS

As it was now dark, it was not possible to see any markings on the fishing vessel On
approach, the master was told to stop his engine and turn on all lights. He complied with
this, and at 19:44 the vessel was boarded.

On board, all communication between the master of the vessel and the SFPO was through a
Sri Lankan FPO acting as a translator. When questioned, the master identified the vessel as
Suratha, and stated that he was in BIOT waiting for another fishing boat, before proceeding
to the Saya de Malha Bank. He stated that he had left Sri Lanka on 17" November, and that
he had approximately 200kg of fish on board, all caught from outside BIOT. When asked
why his vessel was steaming northeast, i.e., away from the Saya de Malha Bank, the master
stated that he thought the BPV might be a Taiwanese fishing boat that was going to attack
his vessel.



The SFPO then inspected the fish hold and the fishing gear. On the deck, there was a damp
driftnet section, which had many pieces of coral in the meshes. There was also some fresh
split fish underneath some sacking in front of the wheelhouse, as well as what appeared to
be freshly-caught snappers and sharks in the hold. The SFPO confronted the master with
this evidence, and asked him if he now wanted to admit that he had been fishing in BIOT.
The master replied that he did admit it. The SFPO subsequently marked the position of the
vessel on a chart of the FCMZ, and asked the master if he agreed that this was his present
position, and if was also where he had been fishing. The master stated that this was the
case, and signed the document to that effect. He was then informed by the SFPO that the
vessel was under arrest for fishing in BIOT without a licence, in contravention of Section 7
(1) of the Fisheries (Conservation and Management Ordnance), 2007.

The master was then asked to provide details pertaining to a Sri Lankan Fishing Boat
Information Form, while the SFPO showed the master a Notice of Collection of Evidence
form, and seized the vessel’'s GPS, radio microphone and identity documents from the five
crew (including the master). Two of the crew were then transferred, along with their personal
possessions, to the BPV.

A full inspection of the vessel, including the hold and the fishing gear, was then carried out
and noted on the Notice of Collection of Evidence Form. There was more fish found on the
deck, and some shark fins on the wheelhouse roof. Fishing gear consisted of a driftnet,
longline fishing gear, complete with bamboo poles and marker flags, and lengths of line with
hooks on wire traces.

The SFPO, master and one FPO acting as a witness, then signed the Notice of Collection of
Evidence form, as well as an Inspection Report form pertaining to the vessel. The master
was then given the opportunity to surrender any further communications equipment or
navigational aids, such as charts, to the SFPO, before being instructed to follow the BPV to
Diego Garcia, where a further inspection would take place. He stated that there was no
further comms. or navigational equipment on board, and that he would comply with following
the BPV to Diego Garcia.

3. RECOVERY

The boarding party disembarked from the Suratha at 20:35, and then proceeded to the
vessels ordered to wait. These were both inspected, but on each occasion, no fish was
onboard and all fishing gear was stowed. These vessels were not arrested (boarding reports
JR/2009/NL0010, JR/2009/NL0O011).

The Suratha followed the BPV to Diego Garcia, where it was met by Royal Marine boarding
parties and the matter handed over to BIOT Police.

Jonathan Roe, B.Sc. (Hons)
Senior Fisheries Protection Officer, BIOT 28.11.2009



Attachment 2 — Inspection Form.

BRITISH INDIAN OCEAN TERRITORY
INSPECTION REPORT - NOT BIOT LICENSED

Inspection Vessel: PACIFIC MARLIN

1. VESSEL DETAILS 2. FISHERY PROTECTION OFFICERS
Vessel Name UPLATHA SFPO: _F o=

7 * FROS &) i
Call Sign uk o D LIS
Vessel Type . lonNg Ly NEE FPO: AR
Sl 22 3. VESSEL ACTIVITY
Licence No. - ~ WhenSighted | S TH MING
IMO Number - When Boarded | A OVJE T O
Flag State SE) LKA 4.CATCH (1)
GRT 1) [ver | ser | sk | otH | sHk
No. of Crew g I

L —

Masters Name I/\/ IH) aq Total Catch BIOT: 200 K4
FIShlng Masters Name n Total Fish Onboard: ZOO K4

Vessel Owner Details )T!TH ) p

Vessel Agent Details l @ INSPECTION DETAILS

bae | 281 /0% Tme [205-$6
CHART OF BIOT FCMZ: Vessel | SURATH A
VESSEL POSITION MARKED BY CROSS(X) Position g053 ’ 3 s ‘ 7 Ol e

Equipment o7 PS ¢

Signatures: 4

SFPO: | ?ﬁéx‘ |
[MASTER: [ ,0.2. 21 i)
[wirness: Vgl - ]

COLLECTION OF EVIDENCE ISSUED? | /

COMMENTS. /D pr/ TTED
FISHING W iTHOUT A
[ ENCE

Ace=STE P




Attachment 3 — Collection of Evidence Form.
e e e P T R T Y W PR Ry ™ 1

" NOTICE OF COLLECTION OF EVIDENCE
To:
The Master of the Fishing Vessel: 5 () R ﬁ TH A’ !
BIOT Fishing Vessel Notification Number: 01
License Number: bl
International Call Sign: s
From:

The Senior Fishery Protection Officer, BIOT Patrol Vessel.

This notice is very important. You should notify your Owners and/or Agents of its contents. You
have been boarded by the Senior Fisheries Protection Officer of the British Indian Ocean Territory
Fishery Protection Vessel,

Evidence Collected:
ADrTTED  FISping b THauT ALICERNCE
GPS vai T X |
Eapip ko pyons X/
FHoToSRAFHED  Catrid 1 G EAR
ENT) TS S X

The Senior Fisheries Protection Officer will make a full report of his findings 1o the BIOT Authorities. The
BIOT Authorities will decide what further action will be taken.

You and your vessel may be required to come Into Diego Garcia for further investigation. You will be
informed by the BIOT Autherities if this is necessary. Failure to comply with this requirement may resuitin
the taking of forcible measures by the BIOT authorities to compel compliance and will itself be an offence
under BIOT law for which you may be prosecuted and heavily punished, in addition to any prosecution for
the offence(s) mentioned above. The penalties that may be imposed include substantial, the forfeiture of
your fishing license and the forfeiture of your catch,

Issued by the Senior Fishery Proteﬂiowt

Signature g

Name (Block Capitals) b | E s i o
Time/Date 20 ZS 28/;//06‘
Position of BIOT Patrol Vossel Lt F i 7Aoo i

Position of Fishing Vessel 5937 il &1

Received by the Master of the Fishing Vessel

Signature byt e

Name (Block capitals) N e o e 5 d
Date (dd/mmiyyyy) 3 /ﬂ"%@@e——
7

r'd




Attachment 4 — Photograph of vessel and catch




F 18 Queen Street Tel:  (+44) 020 7255 7755
A London Fax: (+44) 020 7499 5388
W W1J 5PN E-Mail: enquiry@mrag.co.uk

United Kingdom Internet:  www.mrag.co.uk

Alejandro Anganuzzi

Executive Secretary

Indian Ocean Tuna Commission
Mahe

Seychelles

26 February 2010

Dear Dr Anganuzzi,

Resolution 09/03. On establishing a list of vessels presumed to have carried out illegal, unregulated and
unreported fishing in the IOTC area.

On behalf of the British Indian Ocean Territory Administration as required under resolution 09/03 please find
attached details of two vessels flagged to Sri Lanka carrying out IUU fishing activities in the IOTC Area, specifically
within the BIOT Fisheries Conservation Management Zone during 2010. The Sri Lankan Authorities have been
notified of this action.

Fines for both vessels have been paid, and the vessels have been released. Below | attach two letters from the
Ministry of Fisheries and Aquatic Resources in Sri Lanka that illustrate their direct involvement in these cases.
Whilst UK(BIOT) recognise that that there are livelihood constraints faced by fishermen in Sri Lanka we are
concerned about the involvement of Government of Sri Lanka in illegal fishing and their apparent support for it. We
have urged the Sri Lankan Authorities to effectively manage their domestic fleets and to prevent illegal activity
within the BIOT FCMZ.

We would be grateful if you could bring these details to the attention of the Compliance Committee for inclusion on
the 1UU list. Whilst these details are submitted too late for inclusion on the IUU list to be discussed at IOTC next
week, UK (BIOT) would nevertheless appreciate the opportunity to raise these serious issues at the Compliance
Committee meeting in Busan.

Yours sincerely

aals

Dr C. C. Mees
Head of UK Delegation to IOTC

Marine Resources Assessment Group MRAG Ltd In association with
Registered Company no. 291 2982 Marine Education and Conservation Trust

VAT Registration No 877 7013 92 Reg. Charity No. 297 193



Office

Ministry of Fisheries & Aquatic Resources,
New Secretariat, Maligawatta,
Colombo 10, Sri Lanka.

Tele :+94-(0)112-446188 Felix Perera (M.P.)

Residence

No. 25, Negombo Road,
Tudella, Ja-Ela,

Sri Lanka.

Tele:+94-(0) 112 -236122

494-(0)112- 236141
Fax :+94-(0) 112 - 236866

Fax 1 +94-(0)112-446187 Minister of Fisheries & Aquatic Resources

Mr.Mark Gansr, 05/02/2010
Registrar,

Magistrate Court

Diego Garcia.

Dear Mr.Mark,

Apprehension of Sri Lankan Fishers and boats in Diego Garcia

This has reference to the note verbal dated 01/02/2010 sent to Mr. Fernando by you
on the above subject.

Two vessels namely IMUL-A-0280 NBO and IMUL-A-0342NBO were taken in to
custody by the security forces enlisted in Diego Garcia while they were traveled
towards to the south costal region.

As this matter is now under consideration of the court of law your government
(GOUK) is not in a position to intervene for this but, however, we strongly believe
that there may be a possibility of taking the matter on humanitarian ground in terms
of bilateral relationship of the two countries and making decision on that basis to
release the fishermen.

I am personally aware of the difficulties faced by the families of these arrested
fishermen and the vessels owners. 1 shall thankful to you if this matter is given due
attention with a view of providing relief to the affected parties resulted from the
arrested of fishermen and fishing vessels.

I take this opportunity to thank you for the assistance provided for the Ministry of
Fisheries and Aquatic Resources of (GOSL) so far in this connection. I look forward
to hearing a pleasing reply.

With best regards,

Your sincerely

Minister of Fisheries and Aquatic Resources




25.02.2010

The Magistrate,
Diego Gracia,
British Indian Ocean Territary.

Dear sir,

Case No : 04/10

Name :  Mr. Nihanth Francis Fernando

Employee : Skipper of Fishing Vessel FV Mandu Kumari 02.
subject : Appal to get released fishing instrument used for fishing

by fishing boat,FV Madu Kumari 02

The above case was taken up on 11.02.2010 and skipper of the fishing vessels appeared before the
court and he was sentence to pay the total of £4000 accordingly the said amount was paid through
SWIFT payment transfer.

It was also ordered to forfeit any fishing gear and other instrument of appliances use for fishing to
crown. We wish to make and appeal to get those fishing instruments released and accordingly the
following fact are submitted to your kind attention.

1. The accused admitted the commission of the offence of fishing without a license.
2. The accused is the breadwinner of his family and fishing is only way of income.
3. This situation has badly affect the economic situation of the accused and his family.

After the above factors been considered I respectfully plead your honors court to release the fishing
instrument of fishing vessels FV Mandukumari 2.

Thanking You,

Thushani Liyanaarchchi

Manager Legal/ Legal Consultant to the Hon. Minister to the MFAR
Sri Lanka




IOTC Reporting Form For lllegal Activity

Recalling IOTC Resolution 06/01 “On establishing a list of vessels resumed to have carried
out illegal, unregulated and unreported fishing in the IOTC area” attached are details of
illegal activity recorded in the British Indian Ocean Territory.

A. Details of Incident(s)
(Please detail the incidents(s) in the format below)

Item | Definition Indicate

a Current Name of Vessel (Previous names) Lek Sauro

b Current Flag (previous flag) Sri Lanka

c Date first included on IOTC IUU Vessel List N/A

d Lloyds IMO Number N/A

e Photo Attached

f Call Sign (previous call sign) N/A

g Owner / Beneficial Owners D. J. Perera

h Operator (previous operators)

i Date of Activities 29/01/2010

j Position of Activities 06°07.1’S 071°29.7E

k Summary of IUU Activities lllegal fishing within BIOT waters
contrary to Section 7 (1) of
Ordinance 5 2007 (BIOT
Fisheries Law). Carrying
3,200kg shark on board.

I Summary of Actions Taken Vessel was arrested and
escorted back to Diego Garcia

m Outcome of Actions Taken Fined £4,000 and gear

confiscated. Fine paid.




B. Details of IOTC Resolution Elements Contravened
(Indicate with a “X” the individual elements of IOTC Resolution 06/01 contravened)

Item

Definition Indicate

a

Harvest tunas and tuna-like species in the IOTC | X
Area and are not registered on the IOTC Record
of Vessels authorised to fish for tuna and tuna-
like species in the IOTC area

Harvest tuna and tuna-like species in the IOTC
Area, whose flag state is without quotas, catch
limit or effort allocation under IOTC conservation
and management measures where appropriate

Do not record or report their catches made in the | X
IOTC Area, or make false reports

Take or land undersized fish in contravention of
IOTC conservation measures

Fish during closed fishing periods or in closed
areas in contravention of IOTC conservation
measures,

Use prohibited fishing gear in contravention of
IOTC conservation measures

Tranship with, or participate in joint operations
such as re-supplying or re-fuelling vessels
included in the IlUU Vessels List,

Harvest tuna or tuna-like species in the waters X
under the national jurisdiction of a coastal State
in the IOTC Area without authorisation and/or
infringes its laws and regulations, without
prejudice to the sovereign rights of coastal States
to take measures against such vessels

Are without nationality and harvest tunas or tuna-
like species in the IOTC Area

Engage in fishing activities contrary to any other
IOTC conservation and management measures

C. Associated Documents
(Attach associated documents e.g. boarding reports, court proceedings, photographs)
1) Boarding report

2)
3)
4)

Photograph
Collection of evidence
Inspection report

D. Recommended Actions

Recommended Actions Please Indicate
a Notification to IOTC Secretariat only. No further action is

recommended.
b Notification of illegal activity to IOTC Secretariat. X

Recommend notification of activity to flag state.

Recommended for inclusion on IOTC IUU list X




BOARDING REPORT

DATE: 29.01.2010

VESSEL: LEK SAURO

CALLSIGN: N/A

BIOT/LICENSE No: NONE

MASTER: H. A. SUJITH RANJITH LALL AJITH
SFPO: R. GATER

FPO: N. MOHIDEEN

FPO: R. BUGASH

BOARDING PURPOSE: INVESTIGATIVE / IUU

1. INTRODUCTION

On Friday 29th January 2010, the BPV was conducting a routine patrol on the western Great
Chagos Bank (GCB). At 11:50 the officer of the watch spotted two vessel targets located in
the vicinity of the shallow reefs fringing the western edge of the GCB immediately north of
Three Brothers. The BPV altered course slightly to narrow the distance as the reef
topography meant it was unsafe to head directly to intercept. Both targets were positively
acquired on radar, steaming SSW at 5knts towards Three Brothers. At 12:15 at a range of 3
nm, the SFPO and boarding party were deployed in FRC1 to conduct investigative
boardings. On transit to the vessels, a deployed longline and marker flag was noted. Upon
reaching the first vessel at 12:25 the crew were instructed to stay put and await further
instructions. Following the inspection of second vessel (Madu Kumari 2), the SFPO/Boarding
party returned to the first vessel encountered and boarded at 13:35.

2. BOARDING DETAILS

The captain was identified, separated from the crew and taken into the wheelhouse for
questioning. He stated that his vessel, the Lek Sauro, had been returning to Sri Lanka after
leaving Mauritius. He also stated that he had believed the BPV to be a Taiwanese fishing
vessel, and so had entered the GCB in an attempt to escape from any aggressive acts
towards his vessel and crew. The captain was then instructed to begin completing a Sri
Lankan vessel information form, whilst | noted the vessels current position as 06°07.1°S
071°29.7’E. Chief Mate FPO Bugash examined the vessels GPS unit, but no waypoints
remained within the memory. The captain claimed ignorance of his current position, despite
the presence of Admiralty Plotting Chart 4071 onboard.

The captain claimed to have left Sri Lanka on 9th December 2009, and spent twenty days
fishing on the Saya de Mahla Bank (SDMB) before leaving there eight days ago to return to
Sri Lanka. However, upon interception, the Lek Sauro had been acquired on radar steaming
SSW, a course that would take the vessel away from Sri Lanka, and in a position much
further south (at least 150nm) than required if on innocent navigation between the SDMB
and Sri Lanka. The captain declared a quantity of approximately 300 individual sharks or
5000kg of catch aboard. It was put to the captain that he had caught the sharks near his
present position on the GCB, and that the deployed line observed during transit to the Lek
Sauro belonged to his vessel. The captain denied this, although could not provide a precise
location as to where he claimed to have caught the sharks, or an explanation as to why he
had almost no longline fishing gear aboard his vessel.

During the inspection, FRC2 had been deployed to search for additional deployed fishing
gear, and had reported by VHF the discovery of two more lines marked with bamboo poles
and flag markers. The type and colour of flags on these markers exactly matched the type
and colour of the single bamboo pole and flag marker remaining on the Lek Sauro. An
inspection of the main forward fish hold revealed a large amount of ice, within which was a



large quantity of whole reef sharks and a smaller quantity of reef fish. Manta ray pectoral
‘wings’ were also visible on top of the ice in the hold. It was clear that the sharks, manta and
reef fish had been freshly caught, with blood and slime evident. A small quantity of ‘chunked’
dried shark and grouper species was also located on the wheelhouse roof. The only fishing
gear remaining onboard was an approximately 1.5 nm length of driftnet, some polystyrene
floats, and a single bamboo pole and flag marker.

Contrary to what he had told me, it was my belief that he had brought his vessel to BIOT
waters specifically to fish for sharks on the GCB, and had set the three longlines located
nearby. If intending to return to home, the location of his apprehension at the western GCB
was over 150 nm away from the direct passage route back to Sri Lanka. Additionally his
course when encountered was SSW, away from Sri Lanka and on course towards the Three
Brothers and the deployed longline gear. The three longlines deployed around North and
Middle Brother were marked at their terminus with bamboo pole and flag markers of an
identical colour and type to that single marker remaining onboard the Lek Sauro. The
quantity of ice within the hold was inconsistent with a date of departure from Sri Lanka of
9th December 2009, and the sharks, manta and reef fish onboard were fresh and had clearly
been caught recently. At 14:20 the vessel was arrested for illegal fishing within BIOT waters
without a licence contrary to Section 7(1) of Ordnance 5 2007 (BIOT Fisheries Law).

The captain was ordered to take his vessel to the nearest deployed longline, approximately
250m away, and begin hauling it under supervision. The line produced six dead reef sharks
which were retained onboard, and two live sharks which were cut free and released. As a
precaution against an attempt to evade the BPV during the overnight escort back to Diego
Garcia, after the haul had been completed, two crewman were transferred to the BPV. In
addition, the vessels GPS unit, HF SSB radio mike, crew members identity cards, and
Admiralty Plotting chart No. 4071 were confiscated. The captain was informed that his vessel
was to proceed immediately to Diego Garcia for further investigations to take place, and was
instructed to follow the BPV overnight in convoy with the Madu Kumari 2.

3. RECOVERY and ESCORT

Escort duties for the approximately 90 nm back to Diego Garcia began at 15:50. At 07:50 on
30th January 2010 both vessels were met by a Royal Marine boarding party who took over
the escort until both vessels were secured alongside Finger Pier No.3 small boat basin.

Rob Gater, MSc, BA (Hons)
Senior Fisheries Protection Officer, BIOT 29.01.2010






NOTICE OF COLLECTION OF EVIDENCE
To:

The Master of the Fishing Vessel: LEX - SayfR o
BIOT Fishing Vesssl Notification Number. N

License Number. W g
International Call Sign: N /A

From:

The Senior Fishery Protection Officer, BIOT Patrol Vessel,
This notice is very important. You should notify your Owners and/or Agents of its contents. You
have been boarded by the Senior Fisheries Protection Officer of the British Indian Ocean Territory
Fishery Protection Vessel.
Evidence Collected:

Aot " e eni Blot o ST ‘A witenc & Contant Y Ty

Ceetimml o SPDMOICE C.‘ll/i‘-'t(wi.iES. 2GS ?aa-?'tl

CoapehTEn T 1Dy cheix cnelt WoT)l | 6PS wwsT Aw @hdly
MIEE -

The Sanior Fisherlas Protection Officer will make a full report of his findings to the BIOT Authorlties. The
BIOT Authorities will decide whal furthar action will b taken.

You and your vessel may be required 1o come into Dwego Garcia for further investigation. You will ba
Informad by the BIOT Authorities if this is necessary. Failure to comply with this requirement may resull in
the taking of forcible maasures by the BIOT authaorities 1o compel complisnce and will itsefl be an offence
under BIOT law for which you may ba proseculed and heavily punishad, in addition to any prosecution for
the offence(s) mentioned above. The penalties thal may be imposed include substantial, the forfeitura of
your fishing Hcense and the forfellure of your calch,

Issued by the Senior Fishery Protection Officer,

Signature I

Name (Block Capitals) £ . Cormer

Time/Date 23/ 7 fo IgZo

Posilion of BIOT Patrol Vessel & OX %S D29 £ .
Position of Fishing Vessel Aol OV E

Received by the Master of the Fishing Vessel

Signature HAboQ)f 2"

Name (Block capitals)

Date {ddimmiyyyy) 210 We
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BRITISH INDIAN OCEAN TERRITORY
INSPECTION REPORT — NOT BIOT LICENSED

Inspection Vessel: PACIFIC MARLIN

1. VESSEL DETAILS

2. FISHERY PROTECTION OFFICERS

vositems | iy caveny | [XE el
Call Sign N Ja FPO: €. Boosll
Vessel Type Tl JLi e
BIOT 1D No. b 3. VESSEL ACTIVITY =
Licenca No. NeNE When Sighind__1 Seraetily
R Bk When Boarded | 1doue g
Flag State 3 4. CATCH (t)
GAT 1z il BET | S L O 1 O
No. of Crew =
Masters Name WA RaniTH Total Catch BIOT:
Fishing Masters Name L Total Fish Onboard: <o b
Vessel Owner Details  [h 7. Peieon
e i T 5. INSPECTION DETAILS
Date: 2vfilio  [Tme: 110
CHART OF BIOT FCMZ: Vessel Le SR
VESSEL POSITION MARKED BY CROSS(X) Posion |('a3 -1 S|oH'21.F E
Equipment | £ FS
Signatures:

—

Bl

|

[MASTER: | ggbqt_)_qar}/

[wirness: | 2794

|

COLLECTION OF EVIDENCE ISSUED?

PEy

COMMENTS:

Frsyms wirthd BinT W ITloUT A
LiteaeE conTlBRY Ta geceivag
7 ofpumics 5§ ﬁamfﬂ-u (L
Em?‘)




IOTC Reporting Form For lllegal Activity

Recalling IOTC Resolution 06/01 “On establishing a list of vessels resumed to have carried
out illegal, unregulated and unreported fishing in the IOTC area” attached are details of
illegal activity recorded in the British Indian Ocean Territory.

A. Details of Incident(s)
(Please detail the incidents(s) in the format below)

Item | Definition Indicate

a Current Name of Vessel (Previous names) Madu Kumari 2

b Current Flag (previous flag) Sri Lanka

c Date first included on IOTC IUU Vessel List N/A

d Lloyds IMO Number N/A

e Photo Attached

f Call Sign (previous call sign) N/A

g Owner / Beneficial Owners K. V. M. Fernando

h Operator (previous operators) As above

i Date of Activities 29/01/2010

i Position of Activities 06°06.3'S 071°28.5’'E
k Summary of IUU Activities lllegal fishing within BIOT waters

contrary to Section 7 (1) of
Ordinance 5 2007 (BIOT
Fisheries Law). 5,500kg of shark
product found on board

I Summary of Actions Taken Vessel was arrested and
escorted back to Diego Garcia
m Outcome of Actions Taken Fined £4,000 and gear

confiscated. Fine paid and
vessel left zone.




B. Details of IOTC Resolution Elements Contravened
(Indicate with a “X” the individual elements of IOTC Resolution 06/01 contravened)

Item

Definition Indicate

a

Harvest tunas and tuna-like species in the IOTC | X
Area and are not registered on the IOTC Record
of Vessels authorised to fish for tuna and tuna-
like species in the IOTC area

Harvest tuna and tuna-like species in the IOTC
Area, whose flag state is without quotas, catch
limit or effort allocation under IOTC conservation
and management measures where appropriate

Do not record or report their catches made in the | X
IOTC Area, or make false reports

Take or land undersized fish in contravention of
IOTC conservation measures

Fish during closed fishing periods or in closed
areas in contravention of IOTC conservation
measures,

Use prohibited fishing gear in contravention of
IOTC conservation measures

Tranship with, or participate in joint operations
such as re-supplying or re-fuelling vessels
included in the IlUU Vessels List,

Harvest tuna or tuna-like species in the waters X
under the national jurisdiction of a coastal State
in the IOTC Area without authorisation and/or
infringes its laws and regulations, without
prejudice to the sovereign rights of coastal States
to take measures against such vessels

Are without nationality and harvest tunas or tuna-
like species in the IOTC Area

Engage in fishing activities contrary to any other
IOTC conservation and management measures

C. Associated Documents
(Attach associated documents e.g. boarding reports, court proceedings, photographs)
1) Boarding report

2)
3)
4)

Photograph
Collection of evidence form
Inspection report

D. Recommended Actions

Recommended Actions Please Indicate
a Notification to IOTC Secretariat only. No further action is

recommended.
b Notification of illegal activity to IOTC Secretariat. X

Recommend notification of activity to flag state.

Recommended for inclusion on IOTC IUU list X




BOARDING REPORT

DATE: 29.01.2010

VESSEL: MADU KUMARI 2
CALLSIGN:  N/A

BIOT/LICENSE No: NONE
MASTER: NISHANTHA FRANCIS FERNANDO

SFPO: R. GATER
FPO: N. MOHIDEEN

FPO: R.BUGASH

BOARDING PURPOSE:INVESTIGATIVE / IUU

1. INTRODUCTION

On Friday 29th January 2010, the BPV was conducting a routine patrol on the western Great Chagos
Bank (GCB). At 11:50 the officer of the watch spotted two vessel targets located in the vicinity of the
shallow reefs fringing the western edge of the GCB immediately north of Three Brothers. The BPV
altered course slightly to narrow the distance as the reef topography meant it was unsafe to head
directly to intercept. Both targets were positively acquired on radar, steaming SSW at 5knts towards
Three Brothers. At 12:15 at a range of 3 nm, the SFPO and boarding party were deployed in FRC1 to
conduct investigative boardings. On transit to the vessels, a deployed longline and marker flag was
noted. Upon reaching the first vessel at 12:25 the crew were instructed to stay put and await further
instructions. The SFPO/Boarding party then continued to the second vessel, which was boarded at
12:30 in position 06°06.3'S 071°28.5’E.

2. BOARDING DETAILS

The captain was immediately identified and taken into the wheelhouse for questioning, while the
remaining 4 crew were kept together at the bow. He stated that his vessel had been returning to Sri
Lanka after leaving Mauritius, but was currently engaged in searching for another vessel in distress.
The captain denied knowledge of his location, and of the name of the islands immediately behind his
vessel. When asked how he had navigated here, two Admiralty charts, both number 4702 were
produced. At my request, Chief Mate FPO Bugash then examined the vessels GPS unit and found
eight waypoints, all of which were dated either 28th or 29th January, and located in the immediate
vicinity of the vessels current position and the Three Brothers islands.

A total of 200 individual sharks and 25 ‘reef fish were declared aboard the vessel. Some of which,
according to the captain, had been caught ‘here’, and some ‘outside’. When asked to clarify exactly
when and where the fish had been caught, the captain admitted that he had caught it yesterday (28th
January) near to the islands. At this admission, the captain was asked if he had a licence to fish in
BIOT, to which he replied he did not. An inspection of the main hold revealed a large quantity of whole
reef sharks and a smaller quantity of reef fish. It was evident that the sharks which were most
accessible under a thin layer of ice were fresh and had been caught recently, in line with the captains
previous admission. Fishing gear onboard comprised an approximately 1.5 nm length of driftnet and a
large quantity of longline materiel and hooks which had clearly been prepared ready to deploy to the
sea, with bamboo poles and flag markers lashed to both port and starboard sides, and a quantity of
longline snoods and hooks arrayed appropriately for imminent use.

It was apparent that the vessel had navigated directly to BIOT waters sufficiently provisioned and
equipped to deliberately fish on the shallow reefs and banks. It was clear that the sharks and reef fish
located in the hold were fresh and had been caught recently, which was a fact that the captain had
admitted earlier in response to questioning. As a result, the vessel was arrested for illegal fishing
within BIOT waters without a licence contrary to Section 7(1) of Ordnance 5 2007 (BIOT Fisheries



Law). As a precaution against an attempt to evade the BPV during the overnight escort back to Diego
Garcia, two crewman were transferred to the BPV. In addition, the vessels two GPS units, HF SSB
radio mike, crew members identity cards, and Admiralty Plotting chart No. 4702 (x2) were confiscated.
The captain was told to remain in his current position until further instructions, following which, the
SFPO/Boarding party transferred to the other fishing vessel which had earlier been told to remain in
position and wait.

3. RECOVERY and ESCORT

The SFPO/Boarding party returned to the MADU KUMARI 2 at 15:20. The captain was then informed
that his vessel was to proceed immediately to Diego Garcia for further investigations to take place,
and was instructed to follow the BPV overnight in convoy with the LEK SAURO. Upon leaving the
vessel to begin its escort behind the BPV, SFPO/FRC1 transferred across to FRC2 which was
engaged in hauling a deployed longline from the reefs around North Brother. In cooperation with
FRC2, remaining longlines were retrieved from the water before both RIBs were recovered aboard the
BPV. Escort duties for the approximately 90 nm back to Diego Garcia then began at 15:50. At 07:50
on 30th January 2010 both vessels were met by a Royal Marine boarding party who took over the
escort until both vessels were secured alongside Finger Pier No.3 small boat basin.

Rob Gater, MSc, BA (Hons)

Senior Fisheries Protection Officer, BIOT 29.01.2010






NOTICE OF COLLECTION OF EVIDENCE

To:
The Master of the Fishing Vessel: MADL  Kuwaly 2
BIOT Fishing Vessal 'lilmme-.awn Numbar: N/
License Number: ReAT
interational Call Sign' R . /A
From:

The Senior Fishery Protection Gfficer, BIOT Patrol Vessel.

This notice is very important. You should notify your Owners andior Agents of its contents, You
have been boarded by the Senior Fisheries Protection Officer of the British Indian Ocean Territory
Fishery Pratection Vessel.

Evidence Collected:
CA FSHAG  [a MORTY oF Mk BesTIER )
Lty 4 2 EiaT WoTRA T B LCERTE (pMT&REY T
SETTIa~Y F SRIIPNCE < (‘rn_llllrl-!u'.h BECY L) imf .FU\‘;‘?\_] i

EPS, Eadie pNKE  (VETS (W OSETED

The Senior Fisheries Protection Officer will make a full repoet of his findings to the BIOT Authorities. Tha
BIOT Authorities will decide whal lurthar action will be taken

You and your vessel may be required to comé into Diego Garcia for further investigation. You will be
jnformed by the BIOT Authorities if this is necessary. Faiture 1o comply with this requirement may result in
mulakmg:ﬂnmihbemumswimBmTaummwmmpﬂmﬂamuandmﬂmﬂbemuﬂm
urdelﬂbo'rlawlurwmhyoumaybaptmmndammlym.hmmmmmmh
the cffencels) mentioned abave The penalties thal may be imposed include substantial, the forfeiture of
your fishing license and the fodeiture of your calch.

Issued by the Senior Fishery Protection Officer, BIOT.

_——
Signature e —————
H_ulll'l-{!tloclt Capitals) <. C‘r-; T
Tt Il e 3°7%
Position of BIOT Patrol Vessel B 0xZ  GFl 273
Position of Fishing Vessel L0 3 of &3 E

Received by the Master of the Fishing Vessel

Signature _ N0 Y,

Name (Block capitals) I et
Date (ddimmiyyyy) 39/7ls  737S




BRITISH INDIAN OCEAN TERRITORY
INSPECTION REPORT - NOT BIOT LICENSED

Inspection Vessel: PACIFIC MARLIN

1. VESSEL DETAILS 2. FISHERY PROTECTION OFFICERS
Vessel Name prh‘l_\_j |- ENTT-Y SR SFPQ: (':: _,;m_- € ‘L
: FPOr ¢ <€ . RUuCPEM

i e FPO: . poliDEEN

Vessel Type - Dbl FPO:

e N/a 3. VESSEL ACTIVITY

Licence No. pAQeyE When Sighted SHE D 1R

IMO Number s /A WhenBoarded | {levE —1¢y

Flag State S 4. CATCH (t)

GRT = ver | BeET | sk [ otH | sk

No. of Crew s ¢ o

Mmmn.m. DY HisANT Tolal Catch BIOT: ey shofoy 4 25k fud

e cirdec o : Total Fish Onboard: .-

Vessel Owner Details EVM FedaiDe

Vessel Agent Details .'H—"”". r::.-', ; "h 5. INSPECTION DETAILS
Date: 290 ) ie ]Trne: “{-'09

CHART OF BIOT FCMZ: Vessol  |wapu KUMBEL 7
Equpment | A &S,
Signatures:

ISFFD: IL;’;’f_.-::_ l
[MASTER: [ e i |

| witness: | Lﬁg{.ﬁh ]

COLLECTION OF EVIDENCE ISSUED? E”

COMMENTS:
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f 18 Queen Street Tel:  (+44) 020 7255 7755
London Fax: (+44) 020 7499 5388
W W1J 5PN E-Mail: enquiry@mrag.co.uk

United Kingdom Internet:  www.mrag.co.uk

Alejandro Anganuzzi

Executive Secretary

Indian Ocean Tuna Commission
Mahe

Seychelles

17 June 2010

Dear Dr Anganuzzi,

Resolution 09/03. On establishing a list of vessels presumed to have carried out illegal, unregulated and
unreported fishing in the IOTC area.

On behalf of the British Indian Ocean Territory Administration as required under resolution 09/03 please find
attached details of Anuska Putha 1 flagged to Sri Lanka carrying out IUU fishing activities in the IOTC Area,
specifically within the BIOT Fisheries Conservation Management Zone during 2010. The Sri Lankan Authorities
have been notified of this action. The fine has been paid, and the vessel has been released and left the zone.

We would be grateful if you could bring these details to the attention of the Compliance Committee for inclusion on
the 1UU list in addition to those vessels reported to the Secretariat prior to the meeting in Busan, but after the
deadline.

Yours sincerely

aals

Dr C. C. Mees
Head of UK Delegation to IOTC

Marine Resources Assessment Group MRAG Ltd In association with
Registered Company no. 291 2982 Marine Education and Conservation Trust
VAT Registration No 877 7013 92 Reg. Charity No. 297 193



IOTC Reporting Form For lllegal Activity

Recalling IOTC Resolution 09/03 “On establishing a list of vessels resumed to have carried
out illegal, unregulated and unreported fishing in the IOTC area” attached are details of
illegal activity recorded in the British Indian Ocean Territory.

A. Details of Incident(s)
(Please detail the incidents(s) in the format below)

ltem | Definition Indicate

a Current Name of Vessel (Previous names) Anuska Putha 1
b Current Flag (previous flag) Sri Lanka

c Date first included on IOTC IUU Vessel List N/A

d Lloyds IMO Number N/A

e Photo No

f Call Sign (previous call sign) N/A

g Owner / Beneficial Owners Owner unknown.

Kumar Gunasinga Arachchiga
(Fishing Master)

h Operator (previous operators) Not Known

[ Date of Activities 07/03/2010

i Position of Activities 06°47.6’'S 071°10.5'E

k Summary of IlUU Activities lllegal fishing within BIOT waters
contrary to Section 7 (1) of
Ordinance 5 2007 (BIOT
Fisheries Law). 1,150kg of whole
shark, 300kg small shark, split
and salted, 350kg tuna species
(mainly kawakawa).

I Summary of Actions Taken Vessel was arrested and
escorted back to Diego Garcia

m Outcome of Actions Taken Fined £4,250 and gear

confiscated. Fine paid and
vessel left zone.




B. Details of IOTC Resolution Elements Contravened
(Indicate with a “X” the individual elements of IOTC Resolution 09/03 contravened)

Item

Definition Indicate

a

Harvest tunas and tuna-like species in the IOTC | X
Area and are not registered on the IOTC Record
of Vessels authorised to fish for tuna and tuna-
like species in the IOTC area

Harvest tuna and tuna-like species in the IOTC
Area, whose flag state is without quotas, catch
limit or effort allocation under IOTC conservation
and management measures where appropriate

Do not record or report their catches made in the | X
IOTC Area, or make false reports

Take or land undersized fish in contravention of
IOTC conservation measures

Fish during closed fishing periods or in closed
areas in contravention of IOTC conservation
measures,

Use prohibited fishing gear in contravention of
IOTC conservation measures

Tranship with, or participate in joint operations
such as re-supplying or re-fuelling vessels
included in the IlUU Vessels List,

Harvest tuna or tuna-like species in the waters X
under the national jurisdiction of a coastal State
in the IOTC Area without authorisation and/or
infringes its laws and regulations, without
prejudice to the sovereign rights of coastal States
to take measures against such vessels

Are without nationality and harvest tunas or tuna-
like species in the IOTC Area

Engage in fishing activities contrary to any other
IOTC conservation and management measures

C. Associated Documents
(Attach associated documents e.g. boarding reports, court proceedings, photographs)
1) Boarding report

2)
3)
4)

Collection of evidence form
Inspection report
Position report form

D. Recommended Actions

Recommended Actions Please Indicate
a Notification to IOTC Secretariat only. No further action is

recommended.
b Notification of illegal activity to [OTC Secretariat. X

Recommend notification of activity to flag state.

Recommended for inclusion on IOTC IUU list X




BOARDING REPORT

DATE: 07.03.2010

VESSEL: ANUSKA PUTHA

CALLSIGN: N/A

BIOT/LICENSE No: NONE

MASTER: KUMAR GUNASINGHA ARACHCHIGA
SFPO: R. GATER

FPO: C. C. PEIRIS

FPO: K.NEPUCPAN

BOARDING PURPOSE: INVESTIGATIVE

1. INTRODUCTION

On Sunday 7th March 2010, the BPV was engaged in a routine patrol on passage between the Egmonts and Pitt
Bank. At 04:55 a vessel target was located on radar, positioned just north of Pitt Bank. The radar signature
indicated that the vessel was small, and appeared to be drifting in position 06°47.6’S 071°10.2’E. One white
navigation light was visible on the vessel until 05:15, when at a range of 2.2 nm the light was extinguished. The
BPV discreetly monitored the target until at 06:40 the vessel increased speed to 5.5 knts and made course to the
west. There was now sufficient daylight to identify the target as a Sri Lankan drift net / longline vessel. The vessel
continued to run for a brief period until the BPV was within 1 nm, when at 07:15 FRC1/SFPO and boarding party
were deployed to undertake an inspection.

2. BOARDING DETAILS

During the approach the vessel stopped running and was hove to when reached. Once alongside it became
apparent that the vessel had been inspected previously in my current tour. The captain stated that he was
heading to rendezvous with another of the companies craft, which had a broken engine and required a tow. He
claimed that this vessel was called Jhanth Putha, and was located to the south west in position 08°49'S
068°47’E. Upon approach and first boarding it was clear that a quantity of longline gear was missing from the
vessel. Due to this observation and to the close proximity of shallow water at Pitt Bank, the BPV was tasked to
searching for deployed gear in the vicinity. The 4th Officer noted the vessels current position as 06°47.94’'S
071°08.14°E, and then examined the vessels GPS unit for waypoints. The captain declared he had not
undertaken any more fishing since last inspected (24th Feb). However, a total of between 2500 — 3000 kg of fish
onboard was claimed, which was between 500 — 1000 kg more than declared before.

To aid investigation, details of the previous inspection were sought (Ref: Inspection Report Form RG 075). This
inspection took place on the north-eastern Great Chagos Bank south-west of Nelson Island. On that occasion,
although suspiciously located upon the GCB, the vessel was acting in accordance with innocent passage back to
Sri Lanka. All gear was onboard and stowed securely, and there was no evidence of recent fishing. After specific
and direct instructions to depart BIOT were given, the vessel was released.

Several waypoints were recovered from the GPS unit, the two most recent of which were on the current day, 7th
March, and located in the immediate vicinity of the vessel. Whilst noting these down, the BPV called to advise
that a deployed longline had been located close to the vessels position. The description of the gear suggested
that its type, colour and construction exactly matched the longline material remaining onboard. An examination
of the holds was then made. The forward hold contained a small quantity of dried mixed fish species. Main hold
No.1 contained mainly sharks, several of which were in an extremely fresh condition, with blood, slime and
moisture evident. These appeared to have been quickly and haphazardly placed on top of the ice, giving an
appearance of recent capture and hurried stowage. In hold No.2 more ice was found, upon which a small
quantity of tuna species (mainly kawakawa) was found, along with what appeared to be a striped marlin.
Quantities of split and salted mixed fish and shark species were also located stacked aft of the wheelhouse and
on the forward deck starboard.

The captain was instructed to maneuver his vessel and begin hauling the deployed longline, and to cut free any
sharks or fish that were caught alive. Between 08:25 and 09:00 the ANUSKA PUTHA 1 hauled the first line, from
which four sharks were cut free and released. Following this, a further line was located nearby, marked in an



identical way. The second line was hauled between 09:10 and 10:25, from which seven sharks were released
alive.

From the physical evidence present, it was clear that the captain had ignored the warning and directions given to
him during the previous inspection, and had remained within BIOT waters specifically to fish for sharks. To this
end the captain had set the two longlines located just north of Pitt Bank where the water is deeper and the habitat
more suited to bigger, more valuable sharks. Recent fishing activity in the vicinity was demonstrated by time and
spatially referenced waypoints in the vessels GPS, and in the presence of freshly killed sharks in the hold.
Consequently the captain was informed that his vessel was under arrest for illegal fishing within BIOT waters
without a licence contrary to Section 7(1) of Ordnance 5 2007 (BIOT Fisheries Law). As a precaution against an
attempt to evade the BPV during the overnight escort back to Diego Garcia, two crewman were transferred
across to the BPV. Additionally, the vessels GPS unit, HF SSB radio mike, and crew members identity cards
were confiscated.

3. RECOVERY
The boarding party disembarked the Anuska Putha 1 at 10:45, and were recovered aboard the BPV. Escort
duties back to Diego Garcia then commenced.

Rob Gater, MSc, BA (Hons)
Senior Fisheries Protection Officer, BIOT 07.03.2010



NOTICE OF COLLECTION OF EVIDENCE
To:

The Master of the Fishing Vessel ANYSKA  PUTRA |
BIOT Fishing Vessel Notification Number: /A

License Number: NoNE

Interational Call Sign: MU OO KT

From:
The Senlor Fishery Protection Officer, BIOT Patrol Vessel.

This notice is very important. You should notify your Owners andior Agents of its contents. You
have been boarded by the Senior Fisheries Protection Officer of the British Indian Ocean Territory
Fishery Protection Vessel.

Evidence Collected:
NG o AITT  RANK W THJT L RIST LICENCE
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The Senior Fisheries Protection Officer will make a full report of his findings 1o the BIOT Authorities. The
BIOT Authorities will decide what further action will be taken.

You and your vessel may be required to come into Diego Garcia for further investigation. You will be
informed by the BIOT Authorities if this is necessary. Failure to comply with this requirement may result in
the taking of forcible measures by the BIOT authortties to compel compliance and will itseif be an offence
under BIOT law for which you may be prosecuted and heavily punished, in addition 1o any prosecution for
the offence(s) mentioned above. The penalties that may be imposed include substantial, the forfeiture of
your fishing license and the forfeiture of your catch,

Issued by the Senior Fishery Protection Officer, BIOT.

“Signature [i

Name (Block Capitals) - )
:
Wﬁﬁﬁi‘w 3 otTgES
m‘ So- - 24k~ ﬁ‘ ggs‘

Position of Fishing Vessel

Received by the Master of the Fishing Vessel

—

Name (Block capitals) - 7 Ol Ao -
Date (dd/mm/yyyy) 2/2 /s




BRITISH INDIAN OCEAN TERRITORY
INSPECTION REPORT ~ NOT BIOT LICENSED

Inspection Vessel: PACIFIC MARLIN

1. VESSEL DETAILS 2. FISHERY PROTECTION OFFICERS
Vessol Name AU R || [SFP0-_R.Geer
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ign O FKATY. FPO: €.C. P (inveRtieTer .
Vessel Type D fe BEUWSTH FPO:
BIOT ID No. /A 3. VESSEL ACTIVITY
Licence No. NONE When Sighted DRIFTNG
O 1 When Boarded | St TREN HOYE 70 .|
Flag State Lk 4. CATCH (t)
e s YFT | BET | ski | otH | sk
No. of Crew 6
7y
Masters Name TR Givaat Total Catch BIOT: | Za0aky
TG R T Total Fish Onboard: )
Vessel Owner Details —
s = 5. INSPECTION DETAILS
Date:  |Z/3Jio  [Time: (eB10:35
CHART OF BIOT FCMZ: Vessol | Anwske AVTHA )

VESSEL POSITION MARKED BY CROSS(X) ___ ['positon |0, 4873 S [671 OF /4 E

‘111

Equipment | Gresnin GO .

..%L Signatures: L ——
4 [

/

MASTER: | Ao/ V) 2ne)s. |

| WITNESS: | |

COLLECTION OF EVIDENCE ISSUED? |1~

COMMENTS:

Sl od Pert BAK Waleut A
LAENCE - Thin LNES HAULEN WLE
BONRDNG TemA o BoaRY) .

FRES SIAES N Nold ond GPS WATY
FoR n2EA Hew oNPARD .




oT

DATE: _07/02/2010
VESSEL NAME:  ANUSKA  VTRA |\
GPS POSITION: 06 k3.9, S OFI'O%. 14 E

VA
TIME: Q' 3O

Posrtion OF FV
WHEN) FRENENDED
D LINE Delrdved

N SeA-
4\ T
(0 o)
2734 ( \ 7|
| )) ot
gol ) Aes N 380 342 \ o R
S kurcharor! g3, \ / At/ X \ 5
Spamoun m\c W |
/ :tm(?J 0s ,\);1 E 5249
-}\ |20 (ARCHIPELAGO [ /) W
) | Oy ; 'r..r:aj’; N
O}vm n J ) ,);‘550 |
muu { 2‘0'(3/7
e, !
i A w',"',,"" Il [ e
’QIG \ - “' | © s
\Q\i ‘ IF
Ls . ""‘ o A: t100
| |

GPS POSITION CONFIRMED:




IOTC Reporting Form For lllegal Activity

Recalling IOTC Resolution 09/03 “On establishing a list of vessels presumed to have carried
out illegal, unregulated and unreported fishing in the IOTC area” attached are details of
illegal activity recorded in the British Indian Ocean Territory.

A. Details of Incident(s)
(Please detail the incidents(s) in the format below)

Item | Definition Indicate

a Current Name of Vessel (Previous names) Sudeesa Marine 5

b Current Flag (previous flag) Sri Lanka

c Date first included on IOTC IUU Vessel List N/A

d Lloyds IMO Number N/A (IMUL-585 national
registration No.)

e Photo No

f Call Sign (previous call sign) N/A

g Owner / Beneficial Owners Fernando Warnakulasuriya
Antony Camillus Peiris

h Operator (previous operators) Not Known

i Date of Activities 13/05/2010

i Position of Activities 05°55’ S, 072°38’E

k Summary of I[UU Activities lllegal fishing within BIOT waters

contrary to Section 7 (1) of
Ordinance 5 2007 (BIOT
Fisheries Law). 2,000kg mixed
species (sharks and other fish)
caught in driftnets. Tuna species
included kawakawa (E. affinis).

I Summary of Actions Taken Vessel was arrested and
escorted back to Diego Garcia
m Outcome of Actions Taken Fined £7,000 paid, vessel

released 25 June.




B. Details of IOTC Resolution Elements Contravened
(Indicate with a “X” the individual elements of IOTC Resolution 06/01 contravened)

Item

Definition Indicate

a

Harvest tunas and tuna-like species in the IOTC | X
Area and are not registered on the IOTC Record
of Vessels authorised to fish for tuna and tuna-
like species in the IOTC area

Harvest tuna and tuna-like species in the IOTC
Area, whose flag state is without quotas, catch
limit or effort allocation under IOTC conservation
and management measures where appropriate

Do not record or report their catches made in the | X
IOTC Area, or make false reports

Take or land undersized fish in contravention of
IOTC conservation measures

Fish during closed fishing periods or in closed
areas in contravention of IOTC conservation
measures,

Use prohibited fishing gear in contravention of
IOTC conservation measures

Tranship with, or participate in joint operations
such as re-supplying or re-fuelling vessels
included in the IlUU Vessels List,

Harvest tuna or tuna-like species in the waters X
under the national jurisdiction of a coastal State
in the IOTC Area without authorisation and/or
infringes its laws and regulations, without
prejudice to the sovereign rights of coastal States
to take measures against such vessels

Are without nationality and harvest tunas or tuna-
like species in the IOTC Area

Engage in fishing activities contrary to any other
IOTC conservation and management measures

C. Associated Documents
(Attach associated documents e.g. boarding reports, court proceedings, photographs)
1) Boarding report

2

3
4
5

Collection of evidence form
Inspection report

Position report form
Vessel Information Form.

D. Recommended Actions

Recommended Actions Please Indicate
a Notification to IOTC Secretariat only. No further action is

recommended.
b Notification of illegal activity to IOTC Secretariat. X

Recommend notification of activity to flag state.

Recommended for inclusion on IOTC IUU list




BOARDING REPORT

DATE: 13.05.2010

VESSEL: SUDEESA MARINE 5
REGISTRATION: IMUL - A - 0585 - NBO
BIOT/LICENSE No: NONE

MASTER: WASALASURIYA WICKRAMANAYRA
SFPO: R. GATER

FPO: M. R. R. T. DAYAL PEIRIS

FPO: B. B. GADOR

BOARDING PURPOSE: INVESTIGATIVE

1. INTRODUCTION

On Thursday 13th May 2010, | was conducting a routine patrol onboard the BIOT Patrol Vessel (BPV) Pacific
Marlin on the north eastern section of the Great Chagos Bank (GCB). At 07:20 | was informed by the officer of
the watch (OOW) that a vessel target had been located close to on the port quarter at a range of 2.56 nm. The
vessel had been detected visually due to a combination of bad weather, a big swell and the poor radar signature
of this type of small glass reinforced plastic (GRP) and wooden hulled craft. The captain of the BPV Mr. Neil
Sandes was immediately informed, and proceeded to take over command from the OOW. After Captain Sandes
had ensured it was safe to manoeuvre freely over this section of the GCB, the BPV altered course to intercept the
vessel. Being only 2.56 nm away, using binoculars | was able to clearly distinguish that the vessel was a Sri
Lankan flagged driftnet / longline fishing vessel. Suspecting that the vessel was fishing, using the binoculars |
proceeded to search the sea in the vicinity of the vessel, and quickly located a bamboo pole and flag marker
approximately 0.5 nm ahead of the vessel. At this point the OOW had successfully obtained a fix on the vessels
position and speed using the ARPA radar, with the vessel located at 05°55’S 072°38’E, and apparently hove to.
Before deploying to the vessel, | asked Captain Sandes to conduct a brief search for further deployed fishing
gear in the immediate area while | was onboard undertaking the inspection. | also reminded him that in the
execution of this he should be aware that the extensive lines or nets may be deployed, constituting a major
hazard that could immobilise the BPV. At 07:36 | was deployed in FRC1 in order to conduct an investigative
boarding, accompanied by two fishery protection officers (FPO).

2. BOARDING DETAILS

On approach, it became clear that the vessel was currently engaged in hauling its driftnet. The net was in the
process of being hauled over the starboard side with the assistance of a hydraulic line hauler. This fact explains
why rather unusually the vessel did not attempt to escape the BPV upon our initial approach. To avoid
entanglement with the FRC, the coxswain manoeuvred FRC1 to the port side where | embarked together with the
two FPOs. Upon boarding the vessel at 07:44, all communication between myself and the captain and crew was
undertaken via a Sri Lankan FPO translator.

Moving about on the deck of the vessel was difficult due to both the big swells and the number of freshly caught
fish and large sharks lying on the deck. The captain was taken into the wheelhouse where he was identified as
being Mr. Wickramanayra Wasalasuriya. The five crewmen were instructed to remain together at the bow. The
captain was immediately informed that | was the senior fisheries officer for BIOT, and as such had the authority to
stop his vessel and conduct an inspection. The name of the vessel was given as the SUDEESA MARINE No. 5.
When questioned the captain claimed to be unaware of his location and unfamiliar with the BIOT exclusive
Fisheries Conservation and Management Zone (FCMZ). Several photocopied admiralty charts were produced of
the Andaman Sea and Bay of Bengal, but none which delineated BIOT were located. At 07:47 | asked FPO
Gabor to activate the vessels two global positioning systems (GPS) and inspect them for waypoints. While this
was being done, | asked the captain where he normally fished, and in reply was shown a logbook within which
were dated positions the captain claimed were previous fishing locations. | noted initially that the latest entries
included positions within the BIOT FCMZ and upon the GCB. FPO Gabor then informed me that no waypoints
remained within either GPS unit.



| then asked the captain where else he had been fishing other than at his current location. In reply | was shown a
fishing logbook which contained numerous dated positions indicating the location of fishing events. The last entry
was not dated, but comprised of three positions all within the immediate area of the vessels location, these were;

05°57.000°S 072°44.500E
05°53.306’S 072°41.988'E
05°52.368’S 072°41.330E

There were two entries prior to this, both belonging to the vessels current voyage which according to the logbook
had begun on 27th April 2010. These entries were dated, and were as follows;

5™ May 2010 6" May 2010

05°25.518'S 075°22.316'E 04°27.355'S 075°13.265'E
05°22.366'S 075°20.062'E 04°26.550'S 075°09.578'E
05°21.860'S 075°18.415°E 04°26.490’'S 075°09.033'E

All of the recent fishing event entries within the vessels fishing logbook and provided above are located within the
BIOT FCMZ. Asked why he was fishing at his current location, the captain stated that he had been there for three
days, and that his course had been dictated by the prevailing weather conditions and sea state. Previous
intelligence had shown me that Sri Lankan vessels routinely set their driftnets in the evening, so that the net is
fishing overnight when the crew is asleep and the vessel drifts with the net. In the morning the nets are hauled,
and the vessel continues its passage. This explains why the positions dated a week earlier on the 5th and 6th
May are in the deep waters of north eastern BIOT, on the passage between Sri Lanka and the GCB.

| was told that the net currently in use had been set at 18:30 the previous day 12th May, and was approximately
1.5 nm long, of which roughly 0.5 nm remained in the sea awaiting recovery. The captain denied having any
other gear currently deployed in the sea. At 07:55 the captain was instructed to complete a Sri Lankan vessel
information form with the assistance of the FPO. This was completed at 08:00, following which | questioned the
captain further about his vessels movements. | was told that the vessel had departed Sri Lanka on 27th April
2010, and had navigated south and south west via courses favourable to the sea state. This fits comfortably with
the date of departure provided in the fishing logbook, and with a Sri Lankan customs clearance dated 26th April
2010 which was located amongst ships papers seized during the inspection.

Approximately 2000 kg of mixed species sharks and fish was declared aboard, which the captain stated had
been caught during the previous three days in the vicinity of his current location. At this point the captain was
shown an A4 form with the BIOT FCMZ delineated on it, upon which | had marked the vessels position when
apprehended as 05°55.2’'S 072°37.6’E. The captain was asked to sign the form to confirm that the marked
position was an accurate indication of his vessels location, and the location of current fishing activity. The captain
duly signed the form, which | then signed also.

At 08:05 | began an inspection of the vessel and its hold spaces. On deck forward of the wheelhouse lay several
reef sharks (Carcharhinidae spp.), barracudas (Sphyraena spp.), trevallies (Carangidae spp.), and reef fish.
These had been recently removed from the meshes of the net during the current haul, and had yet to be
processed and placed in the holds. In the main central hold | located a large quantity of kawakawa (E. affinis),
trevallies and sharks packed neatly in ice. The other three small holds contained ice, fresh vegetables and spare
fishing equipment. All sharks and reef fish onboard were photographed in situ in case an attempt was made to
discard physical evidence at a later stage.

Upon returning to the wheelhouse | asked the captain if he had a licence to fish in BIOT waters, or a licence to
fish in any other territorial waters. The captain stated that he did not hold any fishing licences. Consequently |
reminded the captain that | had discovered his vessel actively fishing with a driftnet in BIOT waters on the GCB
without a licence, and faced with the circumstances of his vessels apprehension, he had admitted to fishing in
BIOT for the last three days, during which he had caught all of the sharks and reef fish aboard. At 08:17 the
captain was informed that his vessel was under arrest for illegal fishing within BIOT waters without a licence
contrary to Section 7(1) of Ordnance 5 2007 (BIOT Fisheries Law). The captain was then shown the completed
BIOT Inspection Report Form. It was explained to the captain that the form outlined the details of the inspection,
and he was asked to sign it as an acknowledgement of receipt. The captain signed the form, which | then signed
also. The captain was also shown a Collection of Evidence form detailing the nature of the offence. After this had
been translated, the captain signed the form, which | then signed also.



Once this had been done, at 08:25 | instructed the captain to resume hauling his driftnet and to release anything
caught that was still alive. FPO Gador monitored the remainder of the haul, noting the number of fish and sharks
brought aboard dead, and the number released alive. While this was being undertaken, | remained in the
wheelhouse and confiscated the vessels two GPS units, the HF SSB radio mike, fishing logbooks, ships papers,
and crew members identity cards. The haul was completed at 09:25 in position 05°55.5'S 072°36.3’'E. FPO
Gador reported that during the hours haul observed, a total of twelve dead sharks and twenty seven dead fish
had been brought aboard, with just five fish being released alive.

The captain was then informed that his vessel was to proceed immediately to Diego Garcia for further
investigations to take place, and was instructed to follow the BPV overnight. He was warned against attempting
to discard evidence or evade the BPV during the escort. Before disembarking, two crewman were transferred
across to the BPV as a precaution against an attempt to evade the escort during passage back to Diego Garcia.
At 09:35 | disembarked the SUDEESA MARINE No. 5 along with the two crewmen, and the two FPOs. Escort
duties for the approximately 100 nm back to Diego Garcia began at 09:50.

Rob Gater, MSc, BA (Hons)

Senior Fisheries Protection Officer, BIOT 13.05.2010



NOTICE OF COLLECTION OF EVIDENCE

To:

The Master of the Fishing Vessel! SUDASINE MR RIRE S
BIOT Fishing Vessel Notfication Number: h&_fh

License Number: N /n

International Gall Sign (ML - RS

From:
Thia Senior Fishery Protection Officer, BIOT Patral Vessel

This notice is very important. You should notify your Owners and/or Agents of its contents. You
have been boarded by the Senior Fisheries Protection Officer of the British Indian Ocean Territory
Fishery Protection Vessel.

Evidence Collected:
Al i ol I
[P Wl [ £
0T TISHERIT
6PS . s \EE, THP FISATE Y -

The Senior Fisheries Protection Officer will make a full report of his findings 1o the BIOT Authorities. The
BIOT Authorities will decida whal further action will be takan,

You and your vessel may be required to come inlo Diego Garcia for furiner investigation, You will be
informad by the BIOT Authorities if this is necessary. Failure 1o comply with this requirement may result in
the taking of forcible measures by the BIOT authorities lo compel compliance and will itself be an offance
under BIOT law for which you may be prosecuted and heavily punished, in addilion 10 any prosecution for
the offence(s) menlioned above. The penalbies that may be imposed include substantial, ihe forfelture of
your fishing §cense and the forfeilure of your catch.

issued by the Senlor Fishery Protection Officer, BIOT.

Signature = (R —
| Nama (Block Capitals) 1 R.Cacr,
Time/Date i2fc f 1o :
Paosition of BIOT Patrol Vessel oS’ 5% &2 39
Pasition of Fishing Vessal 8" S5 a3 3
Received by the Master of the Fishing Vessel
Signature - WD S 5]
Name (Block capitals] i il e
Date (ddimmiyyyy) 3/s /o




BRITISH INDIAN OCEAN TERRITORY
INSPECTION REPORT - NOT BIOT LICENSED

Inspection Vessel: PACIFIC MARLIN

1. VESSEL DETAILS 2. FISHERY PROTECTION OFFICERS
Vessel Name SUDENE MAUAE S WE'—GEEE‘
- : :5. E@ﬁ

Call Sign B BW-38S | [FPO: rro sRUWICW hwTERALERN |
Vessel Type Dy - FPO:
BIOT ID No. NOWE 3. VESSEL ACTIVITY
Licence No. weE When Sighted | Jay G MEYT
IMO Number i Sl e Wytidl NET
Flag State LK. 4, CATCH (t)
s 12 YFT BET SKJ | OTH | SHK
No. of Crew (. >
Masters Name i Wi ROMNAN YA 4 Total Catch BIOT:  \
Fishing Masters Name ‘4 = Total Fish Onboard: S 27 F'}
Vessel Owner Details  fepppiDe . oA -
P AR 5. INSPECTION DETAILS

pate:  13/s J20i0 | Tme: o8 24
CHART OF BIOT FCMZ: o O S L
VESSEL POSITION MARKED BY CROSS(X) Posiion |6596S- 2 S 6?2 23 E

— A AT

Mol ) Bl ¢ oo fams cs
E W o\ g g
1

i Signatures: -
o
m@f e A\ [srP0 [ ——— ]
- 2 IPL A _|...
A [ : " . ; P
i f

| MASTER: |+ \ g/

(wmess: [ /)60

COLLECTION OF EVIDENCE ISSUED? | ir”

COMMENTS:
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WATA NET (e (osRDER) 46minsT
Samon J0) oRmince S Do
HET JAVILED WvTW pas Peepiand
TEAN ontonp)




BIOT FISHERIES CONSERVATION AND MANAGEMENT ZONE (FCMZ)
pATE: 13/s 2010 TIME: o3’ oS

VESSEL NAME: SuDASWE MARINE S

GPS POSITION: ©S°55-2 § 032°3272-4 E
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WITNESS:




SRI LANKAN F ISHING VESSEL IN
BRITISH INDIAN OCEAN TERRITORY

FORMATION FORM
(BIOT - CHAGOS)

& INFORMATION REQUIRED | SINGHALESE ENGLISH W
3 1 _o_.._..zmmm NAME AND ADDRESS MM..” Hﬂ MMHDMS@ ﬂﬂﬂ”ﬁg W. ﬂ.ﬂ;ﬁuﬁﬂﬂ?ﬂ%ﬁcﬁ, w&
2 |SKIPPER NAME AND Dos ﬁ%&ﬁi&u 6| W .M,M WMJFHM%EAD =
3 | REGISTRATION NUMBER &A% enSis| Mu-S8S
4 |VESSEL NAME Q3 sor8XEL 3 | subBeHE MARENER of =
§ |LANDING PORT PO EEE) Dloes | Nichdm Ba
6 | PORT OF REGISTRY 6 &6 Qlpeg NlGomBo L
7 | OVERALL LENGTH £en Ueobres as F
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§ |GROSS TONNAGE OF VESSEL % —
10 |NUMBER OF CREW SDS 557 oy 2| 0@
11| QUANTITIY FisH ongoARD @@\%mm%wmﬁ Ul 2000 ko
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f 18 Queen Street Tel:  (+44) 020 7255 7755
London Fax: (+44) 020 7499 5388
W W1J 5PN E-Mail: enquiry@mrag.co.uk

United Kingdom Internet:  www.mrag.co.uk

Alejandro Anganuzzi

Executive Secretary

Indian Ocean Tuna Commission
Mahe

Seychelles

11 November 2010

Dear Alejandro,

Resolution 09/03. On establishing a list of vessels presumed to have carried out illegal,
unregulated and unreported fishing in the IOTC area.

As required under resolution 09/03 the British Indian Ocean Territory Administration attaches details of
four vessels flagged to Sri Lanka:

e Rashmi

e Chmale

e Sriyani Duwa
e Doryll

These vessels were found to be carrying out IUU fishing activities in the IOTC Area, specifically within the
BIOT Fisheries Conservation Management Zone during October/November 2010. All vessels were found
guilty of fishing illegally and have been fined. At the time of writing (i.e. within 120 days of the IOTC

meeting in 2011) no fines have been paid and Rashmi and Sriyani Duwa are in the process of appealing.

We would be grateful if you could circulate these details for the attention of all CPCs and for
consideration at the next Compliance Committee. These incidents are subsequent to the communication
from Sri Lanka, IOTC CIRCULAR 2010-57 dated 2 August 2010 in which a number of measures they are
undertaking to combat IUU are described. This serious problem has not yet been controlled.

The Sri Lankan Authorities have been notified of this action.

Yours sincerely

(0 Ve

Dr C. C. Mees
Head of UK Delegation to IOTC

Marine Resources Assessment Group MRAG Ltd In association with
Registered Company no. 291 2982 Marine Education and Conservation Trust

VAT Registration No 877 7013 92 Reg. Charity No. 297 193



IOTC Reporting Form For lllegal Activity

Recalling IOTC Resolution 2009/03 On establishing a list of vessels resumed to have carried out illegal,
unregulated and unreported fishing in the IOTC area, attached are details of illegal activity recorded in the British
Indian Ocean Territory.

A. Details of Incident(s)
(Please detail the incidents(s) in the format below)

Item Definition Indicate

a Current Name of Vessel (Previous names) Rashmi

b Current Flag (previous flag) Sri Lankan

c Date first included on IOTC IUU Vessel List N/A

d Lloyds IMO Number N/A

e Photo Yes

f Call Sign (previous call sign) A-0363-KLT (IMUL: 13-5978-KLT)

g Owner / Beneficial Owners Mr Warnakulasooriya Ajith Fernando
(Captain)

h Operator (previous operators) W.L.P. Nishantha Roieley Perera

i Date of Activities 15/10/2010 to 20/10/2010

j Position of Activities 06° 08.000 S / 071°.56’.894 E—Arrest Pos.
06° 09'.133 S / 071° 55°.100 E-Way Point
06°11'.455 S / 071° 52°.716 E-Way Point
06° 08.153 S / 071° 57°.102 E-Way Point
06° 03.676 S / 072° 00'.372 E- Way Point

k Summary of lUU Activities lllegal fishing within BIOT waters contrary to
Section 7 (1) of Ordinance 5 2007 (BIOT
Fisheries Law). Vessel had approximately
4170 kg of shark species, 50 kg marlin
species, 220 kg swordfish, 110 kg of
yellowfin, 25 kg of trevally, 80 kg wahoo, 20
kg barracuda, 5 kg kawakawa, and 15 kg of
job fish.

| Summary of Actions Taken Vessel was arrested and escorted back to
Diego Garcia. Equipment taken as
evidence —GPS Map 278 Garmin, charts,
fishing log book, radio mike and ID cards.

m Outcome of Actions Taken Court case was on the 3™ November 2010.

Fine was set at £12,000 plus £1,000 costs
and given 30 days to pay.




B. Details of IOTC Resolution Elements Contravened

(Indicate with a “X” the individual elements of IOTC Resolution 2009/03 contravened, and provide relevant details

including date, location, source of information. Extra information can be provided in an attachment if necessary.)

Item | Definition

Indicate

a Harvest tunas and tuna-like species in the IOTC Area and
are not registered on the IOTC Record of Vessels
authorised to fish for tuna and tuna-like species in the IOTC
area

X

b Harvest tuna and tuna-like species in the IOTC Area, whose
flag state is without quotas, catch limit or effort allocation
under IOTC conservation and management measures
where appropriate

c Do not record or report their catches made in the IOTC
Area, or make false reports

d Take or land undersized fish in contravention of IOTC
conservation measures

e Fish during closed fishing periods or in closed areas in
contravention of IOTC conservation measures,

f Use prohibited fishing gear in contravention of IOTC
conservation measures

g Tranship with, or participate in joint operations such as re-
supplying or re-fuelling vessels included in the IUU Vessels
List,

h Harvest tuna or tuna-like species in the waters under the
national jurisdiction of a coastal State in the IOTC Area
without authorisation and/or infringes its laws and
regulations, without prejudice to the sovereign rights of
coastal States to take measures against such vessels

i Are without nationality and harvest tunas or tuna-like
species in the IOTC Area

j Engage in fishing activities contrary to any other IOTC
conservation and management measures

C. Associated Documents

) Record of court proceedings.
) Boarding report.

) Inspection report.

) Collection of evidence forms.
) Vessel information form

)

1
2
3
4
5
6) Photographs.

D. Recommended Actions

Recommended Actions

Please Indicate

a Notification to IOTC Secretariat only. No further action is
recommended.

b Notification of illegal activity to IOTC Secretariat. Recommend X
notification of activity to flag state.

c Recommended for inclusion on IOTC IUU list X




Magistrates Court
Diego Garcia
British Indian Ocean Territory

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS THIRD DAY OF NOVEMBER 2010

Case number: 21/10

Name: Mr Warnakulasooriya Ajith ferando
Employee: Captain of Fishing Vessel Rashmi.

The above named person appeared in the Magistrates Court on the Third day of November
2010 on the following charge:

STATEMENT OF OFFENCE

Contrary to Sections 7(1) and (2) (i) of the Fisheries (Conservation and Management) Ordinance
2007.

PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE

Mr Warnakulasooriya Ajith Ferando did between the 14" day of October 2010 and the 21° day of
October 2010 fish within the fishing waters of the British Indian Ocean Territory without a licence by
fishing boat Rashmi.

Mr Fernando pleaded guilty to the charge and was sentenced to the following:

To forfeit all fishing gear and instruments used for fishing whether or not used in the offence and to
forfeit all fish and fish products to the Crown under sections 17(3) of the Fisheries (Conservation and
Management) Ordinance 2007

Fine £12,000

To pay costs of £1,000

Total £13,000 / $20,540

£1 =179.06 Sri Lankan Rupees

Total Sri Lankan Rupees 2,327,780

It was ordered that Mr Ferando, his crew and vessel (Rashmi) would be detained until monies due
was paid. The guilty party will be granted 30 days in which to pay the fine. If payment has not been
received after the 30 day period, Mr Ferando will be summoned to appear before the Magistrate to
explain why the said fine has not been paid.

Mr Neal Carmon

Clerk of the Magistrates Court
BIOT



BOARDING REPORT

DATE: 20™ October, 2010
VESSEL: ‘Rashmi’
REGISTRATION: IMUL: 13 - 5978 — KLT
Call Sign: A -0363 - KLT
BIOT/LICENSE No: None
MASTER: W.A. Fernando
SFPO: John McDonagh
FPO: D.D.S. Krulanayake
1. FPO: E.M.K. Edirisuriya
2. BOARDING PURPOSE: Investigative

1. Introduction

On Wednesday 20" October | was conducting a routine patrol on board BPV ‘Pacific Marlin’ across the CH1 area
of GCB. At 15:45 hrs the OOW visually detected a vessel target and informed myself, and Captain Cragg of the
BPV, of the situation. At 15:50 hrs a radar signature was plotted; the vessel target was located at position 06°
08°.000 S/ 071°.56°.894 E, in 80 meters of water depth, approximately 26 nm east of the ‘Three Brothers’, and
71 nm NNW of ‘Diego Garcia’. The BPV’s bearing and range to the target was 080° and 5 nm; the target was
stationary. The BPV headed towards the suspected IUU vessel to intercept; during this time, using binoculars,
the vessel was identified as a Sri Lankan drift net / long liner and it was noted that the target did not appear to
have any longline marker buoys/poles on board, therefore, the BPV proceeded with caution in case any fishing
gear was deployed. At approximately 1.9 nm distance from the target, at 16:19 hrs, the BPV stopped and FRC1
was deployed, with myself and two FPO’s aboard, to conduct an investigative boarding of the target.

2. Boarding Details

On approach it was noted that the vessel had a sea anchor deployed. Upon my instruction the FRC circled the
vessel twice for observations; it was noted that the crew were asleep and that no fishing gear was deployed or
attached to the vessel; the name of the vessel was ‘Rashmi’ (Call Sign: A — 0363 — KLT and IMUL: 13 — 5978 —
KLT). We alerted the vessel's crew to our presence; then myself and the two FPO’s (D.D.S Karulanayake and
E.M.K Edirisuriya) boarded the ‘Rashmi’ at 16:30 hrs; all communication between myself and the Captain, and
crew of the ‘Rashmi’, was undertaken through the FPO translator, D.D.S Karulanayake.

Immediately upon boarding the following was noted on the forward deck: shark sp., three bins of steel hooks,
steel trace and attachments and five radio beacons. The Captain of the ‘Rashmi’ was identified as W.A.
Fernando and was taken, by myself and FPO Karulanayake, in to the wheelhouse for questioning whilst the six
remaining crew were escorted to the bow of the vessel by FPO Edirisuriya and guarded. The Captain was asked
what he was doing on the GCB, he replied that due to a cyclone in the north, whilst enroute to ‘Saya de Malha’
bank, he decided to steam south and ‘wait the storm out’ at his present location. He stated he had been on the
GCB for three days. When asked if had he been fishing on the GCB he replied ‘Yes’; asked whether he had a
BIOT fisheries licence he replied ‘No’. | then examined the vessel's GPS unit for waypoints and found four, all
within the northern area of GCB, i.e. NCH and CH1

The waypoint coordinates were:

06° 09'.133 S / 071° 55°.100 E (waypoint No. 0844)
06° 11°.455 S / 071° 52".716 E (waypoint No. 0847)
06° 08'.153 S/ 071° 57°.102 E (waypoint No. 0854)
06° 03'.676 S / 072° 00°.372 E (waypoint No. 0857)

Furthermore, the Captain’s fishing log book, when inspected, showed that his vessel had been fishing within
BIOT waters since the 15" October, 2010, i.e. for five days until boarded by the SFPO.

The Captain was asked to mark his present position from the vessel's GPS on his own chart of the area, he did
so and signed it, as did myself and FPO Karulanayake (photo taken). The Captain was then instructed to
complete the ‘Sri Lankan Vessel Information’ form. Upon completion | asked the Captain how much catch was on



board, he replied approximately 2300 kg, of which most was shark sp. Asked if he had caught these marine
animals within the vicinity of his present position, and recorded waypoints (see above), he replied ‘Yes’'.

At 17:05 hrs | inspected the vessel’s four holds: two, on the forward port side, were full of shark sp., barracuda,
yellow fin tuna, swordfish and marlin sp., and also food stores; one, on the forward starboard side, appeared to
be full of shark sp., only; the one forward bow hold was empty. Three bins of longline gear — steel hooks and
steel trace, plus attachments were again noted, as were the five radio beacons and eight shark sp. at several
places alongside the gunwales (port and starboard). No drift net was observed.

Upon my return to the wheelhouse | completed the BIOT ‘Inspection Report — not BIOT licenced’ form at 17:34
hrs and asked the Captain to mark his present position (ref. to vessel’'s own GPS) with a cross on the BIOT
FCMZ Chart where he had admitted fishing; he concurred, and confirmed with his signature, as did myself and
the witness, FPO Karulanayake. | can confirm that the position he marked on the BIOT FCMZ Chart was an
accurate indication of his vessel’s location, i.e. 06° 08’.000 S / 071° 56°.894 E. The Captain was then informed,
under caution, that he, his crew and vessel, were under ‘arrest and escort’ for the offence of ‘Evidence of recent
FCMZ fishing’ within BIOT waters without a licence, contrary to Section 7 (1) Ordinance 5, 2007 (BIOT Fisheries
Law). | also notified him that | would be transferring two of his crew to the BPV. Asked if he understood the
aforementioned he replied ‘Yes’. The BPV was then contacted and informed of the arrest. The Captain was then
shown a form outlining the ‘ Collection of Evidence’. | then proceeded to collect evidence and seized the following
items from the wheelhouse:

1 x Garmin GPSmap 298
1 x Radio Mike (with lead)
4 x Marine Charts

1 x Fishing Log Book

7 x Crew ID Cards

The Captain signed the ‘Collection of Evidence’ form, as did myself, at 17:50 hrs (20/10/10). At this point I
instructed the Captain to follow the BPV ‘Pacific Marlin’ towards ‘Diego Garcia’: he agreed. Afterwards, myself,
the two FPO'’s and the two crew members of the ‘Rashmi’ boarded FRC1 and headed back to the BPV at 17:59
hrs.

On the morning of 21% October, 2010, the BPV and ‘Rashmi’ approached Diego Garcia. At 09:12 hrs, whilst
passing buoys 1 and 2, ROPO 10 — Dave Kearns (BIOT Police) boarded the BPV and the ‘Collection of
Evidence’ was handed over to him (see below). The BPV ‘Pacific Marlin’ and ‘Rashmi’ tied up alongside ‘finger
piers’ 2 and 3, respectively, at 10:00 hrs. During the morning and afternoon of this day, after the Captain and
crew had been removed from the ‘Rashmi’, the vessel was searched by BIOT Customs and Police. After the
search the crew were instructed to off load the catch.

3. Catch

Shark Sp. (whole) x 145. Estimated weight at 4170 kg
YFT (whole) x 3. Estimated weight at 110 kg

Job Fish x 6. Estimated weight at 15 kg

Wahoo x 7. Estimated weight at 80 kg

Barracuda x 8. Estimated weight at 20 kg

Trevally x 2. Estimated weight at 25 kg

Bonito x 2. Estimated weight at 5 kg

Marlin Sp. x 2. Estimated weight at 50 kg

Sword Fish Sp. x 11. Estimated weight at 220 kg

Total Catch Estimated @ 4695 kg

4. Fishing Gear

5 Radio Beacons: Estimated value @ $ 600 USD
Long Line Sections, hooks, steel trace, snoods and attachments: Estimated value @ $ 1,500 USD
Fishing vessel: Estimated value @ $ 20,000 — 25,000 USD



5. Collection of Evidence

At 09:12 on the 21 October, 2010, at buoys 1 & 2 outside Diego Garcia, | handed the following items to ROPO
10 (Mr. Dave Kearns) which he seized as the following exhibits:

Exhibit No. Description of Exhibit
DPK/1 1 x Radio Mike (with lead)
DPK/2 1 x Garmin GPSmap 298
DPK/3 1 x Fishing Log Book
DPK/4 7 x Crew ID Cards
DPK/5 4 x Marine Charts

| have signed all the exhibit labels as the person originally identifying the articles.

At 11:35 hrs on Tuesday 26" October 2010, within the BIOT Police Station | handed over the following exhibits to
Mr. Graham Haynes (ROPO 1) who gave them the following exhibit numbers, below. | signed the labels

accordingly, as did Mr. Haynes.

JM/1

1 x BIOT Inspection Report

JM/2

1 x Notice of Collection of Evidence Report

John McDonagh, MSc., BSc. (Hons.)

20" October, 2010

BIOT Senior Fisheries Protection Officer




BRITISH INDIAN OCEAN TERRITORY

INSPECTION REPORT — NOT BIOT LICENSED

Inspection Vessel: PACIFIC MARLIN

1. VESSEL DETAILS

2. FISHERY PROTECTION OFFICERS

Vessel Name Kasho . SFPO:_ Jphee M VoS g e,

: - FPO: D P .< hﬂﬂiﬂ!&ﬂﬂ‘&‘
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NOTICE OF COLLECTION OF EVIDENCE

To:

The Master of the Fishing Vessel: WA, F ELNASIDD

BIOT Fishing Vessal Notification Number: N4 {_ vored - * KAS&-{Mi")
License Number: NOn~e. .

International Call Sign: A-0363

From:
The Senior Fishery Protection Officer, BIOT Patrol Vessel.
This notice is very important. You should notify your Owners and/or Agents of its contents. You

have been boarded by the Senior Fisherles Protection Officer of the British Indian Ocean Territory
Fishery Protection Vessel.

Evidence Collected: A dnicUed p\éﬂ'\r'é witkonk o Une,
%gﬁ M%’ &‘A'R-Msﬂ
“Dui G harls,
Fishwia Loa Bevk.
Radis yLivb,
Ced T Cods (x 7).

The Senior Fisheries Protection Officer will make a full report of his findings to the BIOT Authorities. The
BIOT Authorities will decide what further action will be taken.

You and your vessel may be required to come into Diego Garcia for further investigation. You will be
informed by the BIOT Authorities if this is necessary. Fallure 1o comply with this requirement may result in
the taking of forcible measures by the BIOT authorities to compel compliance and will itself be an offence
under BIOT law for which you may be prosecuted and heavily punished, in addition to any prosecution for
the offence(s) mentioned above. The penalties that may be imposed include substantial, the forfelture of
your fishing license and the forfeiture of your catch,

Issued by the Senior Fishery Protection Officer, BIOT.

Signature

Name (Block Capitals) 35

Time/Dato ' Dck. 20.Q
Position of BIOT Patrol Vessel b 09.3 /] F1 SZ.R E
Position of Fishing Vessel 6 08.S S 'l F| SF.8 €

Received by the Master of the Fishing Vessel

Signature 201 A Lino ?Q‘
Fawe, Wlock oapiele mwmyd_.mml_muﬁﬂi FERWANES
Date (dd/mmiyyyy) Y ’/'//’ '




SRI LANKAN FISHING VESSEL INFORMATION FORM

BRITISH INDIAN OCEAN TERRITORY (BIOT - CHAGOS)
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Rashami

Figure 1

Rashami catch

Figure 2



IOTC Reporting Form For lllegal Activity

Recalling IOTC Resolution 2009/03 On establishing a list of vessels resumed to have carried out illegal,
unregulated and unreported fishing in the IOTC area, attached are details of illegal activity recorded in the British
Indian Ocean Territory.

A. Details of Incident(s)
(Please detail the incidents(s) in the format below)

Item Definition Indicate

a Current Name of Vessel (Previous hames) Chmale

b Current Flag (previous flag) Sri Lankan

c Date first included on IOTC IUU Vessel List N/A

d Lloyds IMO Number N/A

e Photo Yes

f Call Sign (previous call sign) IMUL: A-0503-NBO

g Owner / Beneficial Owners Mr. Hetti Arachchi (Captain)

h Operator (previous operators) Mr. Kalasurey Ruban Nekalis Lema

i Date of Activities 17/10/2010 — 24/10/2010

j Position of Activities 06° 05.6 S/ 072° 31°.6 E — Arrest Position
05°59'.0 S/072° 45'.0 E — GCB Way Point
05°48'.6 S/072° 52".7 E — GCB Way Point
05° 54'.4 S/ 072° 33.8 E — GCB Way Point
06° 03'.0 S/072° 32".5 E — GCB Way Point
06° 05'.5 S/072° 38.6 E - GCB Way Point
06° 09'.7 S/072° 39'.7 E — GCB Way Point

k Summary of lUU Activities lllegal fishing within BIOT waters contrary to
Section 7 (1) of Ordinance 5 2007 (BIOT
Fisheries Law). Vessel found to have 480
kg of shark species, 10 kg of yellowfin, 30
kg of skipjack tuna and 40 kg marlin sp., on
board.

| Summary of Actions Taken Vessel was arrested and escorted back to
Diego Garcia. Equipment taken as
evidence — Furuno GPS, charts, radio mike
and ID cards

m Outcome of Actions Taken Court case held on 03/11/2010. Vessel

ordered to pay fine of £15,000 + costs of
£1,000 within 30 days.




B. Details of IOTC Resolution Elements Contravened
(Indicate with a “X” the individual elements of IOTC Resolution 2009/03 contravened, and provide relevant details
including date, location, source of information. Extra information can be provided in an attachment if necessary.)

Item Definition Indicate

a Harvest tunas and tuna-like species in the IOTC Area and X
are not registered on the IOTC Record of Vessels
authorised to fish for tuna and tuna-like species in the IOTC
area

b Harvest tuna and tuna-like species in the IOTC Area, whose
flag state is without quotas, catch limit or effort allocation
under IOTC conservation and management measures
where appropriate

c Do not record or report their catches made in the IOTC X
Area, or make false reports

d Take or land undersized fish in contravention of IOTC
conservation measures

e Fish during closed fishing periods or in closed areas in
contravention of IOTC conservation measures,

f Use prohibited fishing gear in contravention of IOTC X
conservation measures

g Tranship with, or participate in joint operations such as re-
supplying or re-fuelling vessels included in the IUU Vessels
List,

h Harvest tuna or tuna-like species in the waters under the X

national jurisdiction of a coastal State in the IOTC Area
without authorisation and/or infringes its laws and
regulations, without prejudice to the sovereign rights of
coastal States to take measures against such vessels

i Are without nationality and harvest tunas or tuna-like
species in the IOTC Area

i Engage in fishing activities contrary to any other IOTC X
conservation and management measures

C. Associated Documents

1) Record of court case

2) Boarding report.

3) Inspection report.

4) Collection of evidence forms.
5) Vessel information form

6) Photographs.

D. Recommended Actions

Recommended Actions Please Indicate
a Notification to IOTC Secretariat only. No further action is
recommended.
b Notification of illegal activity to IOTC Secretariat. X
Recommend notification of activity to flag state.
C Recommended for inclusion on IOTC IUU list X




Magistrates Court
Diego Garcia
British Indian Ocean Territory

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS THIRD DAY OF NOVEMBER 2010

Case number: 22/10

Name: Mr Hetti Arachchi Sumith Ranjith Lal Appuhpmy
Employee: Captain of Fishing Vessel Chmale.

The above named person appeared in the Magistrates Court on the Third day of November 2010 on
the following charge:

STATEMENT OF OFFENCE

Contrary to Sections 7(1) and (2) (i) of the Fisheries (Conservation and Management) Ordinance
2007.

PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE

Mr Hetti Arachchi Sumith Ranjith Lal Appuhpmy did between the 17" day of October 2010 and the
24th day of October 2010 fish within the fishing waters of the Territory without a licence on fishing
boat Chmale

Mr Appuhpmy pleaded guilty to the charge and was sentenced to the following:

To forfeit all fishing gear and instruments used for fishing whether or not used in the offence and to
forfeit all fish and fish products to the Crown under sections 17(3) of the Fisheries (Conservation and
Management) Ordinance 2007

Fine £15,000

To pay costs of £1,000

Total £16,000 / $25,280

£1 =179.06 Sri Lankan Rupees

Total Sri Lankan Rupees 2,864,960

It was ordered that Mr Appuhpmy, his crew and vessel (Chmale) would be detained until monies due
was paid. The guilty party will be granted 30 days in which to pay the fine. If payment has not been
received after the 30 day period, Mr Appuhpmy will be summoned to appear before the Magistrate to
explain why the said fine has not been paid.

Mr Neal Carmon
Clerk of the Magistrates Court
BIOT



BOARDING REPORT

DATE: 23" October, 2010

VESSEL: ‘Chmale’

REGISTRATION: IMUL: A - 0503 - NBO

BIOT/LICENSE No: None

MASTER: Hetti Arachchi Sumith Ranjeth Lal Appuhami
SFPO: John McDonagh

FPO: D.D.S. Krulanayake

FPO: M.R.R.C.C. Peiris

BOARDING PURPOSE: Investigative

1. Introduction

On Saturday the 23™ October | was conducting a routine patrol on board the BIOT Patrol Vessel (BPV) ‘Pacific
Marlin’ on the eastern Great Chagos Bank (GCB). At 17:58 hrs the OOW visually detected a vessel target and
informed myself, and Captain Cragg of the BPV, of the situation. At 18:00 hrs a radar signature was plotted; the
vessel target was located at position 06° 05'.6 S/ 072° 31°.6 E, in 30 meters of water depth, approximately 25
nm SE of ‘Nelson’ Island, and 72 nm north of ‘Diego Garcia’, on the eastern area of GCB (ECH). The BPV’s
bearing and range to the target was 034° and 3.9 nm; the target was drifting NW at the time. The BPV headed
towards the suspected IUU vessel to intercept; upon closer inspection the vessel was identified as a Sri Lankan
drift net / long liner. At approximately 1.7 nm distance from the target the BPV stopped and FRC1 was deployed
at 18:20 hrs, with myself and two FPO’s on board, to conduct an investigative boarding of the target. At this time
it was noted that the target had started to steam in a northerly direction at 5 to 6 knots.

2. Boarding Details

On approach the target stopped steaming and started to drift again. Upon my instruction the FRC circled the
vessel for observations; it was noted that no fishing gear was deployed or attached to the vessel. The name of
the vessel was ‘Chmale’ (IMUL No.: A — 0503 — NBO). We alerted the vessel’s crew of our intentions to board,
and then myself and the two FPO’s (D.D.S Karulanayake and M.R.R Peiris) boarded the ‘Chmale’ at 18:30 hrs;
all communication between myself and the Captain, and crew of the ‘Chmale’, was undertaken through the FPO
translator, D.D.S Karulanayake.

Immediately upon boarding it was noted that the forward deck was covered with hooks, steel trace, snoods,
longline, and a drift net, and that the longline marker poles/flags and buoys were stowed on top of the bridge;
there was no sign of marine animal catch. The Captain of the ‘Chmale’ was identified as S.R.L Sumith and was
taken, by myself and FPO Karulanayake, in to the wheelhouse for questioning whilst the four remaining crew
were escorted to the bow of the vessel by FPO Peiris and guarded. The Captain was asked what he was doing
on the GCB, he replied that it was a short-cut to ‘Saya de Malha’ bank. Asked how long he had been on the GCB
he replied that his vessel had just arrived, and that he had left Sri Lanka on the 11" October. He stated that, due
to a cyclone in the north, it had taken him 12 days to reach his present position (06° 05'.6 S/ 072° 31'.6 E).
When asked if had he been fishing on the GCB, and whether he had any catch in his hold, he replied ‘No’; asked
whether he had a BIOT fisheries licence he replied ‘No’; he also stated that all his fishing gear was on board the
vessel. | then carried out a search, at 18:46 hrs, of the main forward hold and found marlin sp. and shark sp.
Upon my return to the wheelhouse | asked the Captain about his catch and he stated that it was caught enroute
to BIOT waters and consisted of 250 kg Shark sp., 30 kg Skipjack and 10 kg YFT. At this point (19:05 hrs) |
asked him to fill out the ‘Sri Lankan Vessel Information Form’; whilst this was being done | checked the vessel’s
GPS for waypoints. It was noted that the ‘Chmale’ entered BIOT waters at 19:20 hrs on 18" October, 2010 at
position 04° 24’.1 S/ 074° 20.7’ E, i.e. Outer Sector 2 (waypoint No. 022 — 18" October). After this date six more
waypoints were found for the 19" through to the 23" October, 2010, all located in the east and NE of GCB
(ECH).

The waypoint coordinates were:

05° 59'.0 S/ 072° 45'.0 E (waypoint No.023 on 19" Oct)
05° 48'.6 S/ 072° 52'.7 E (waypoint No.024 on 19" Oct)
05° 54’.4 S/ 072° 33'.8 E (waypoint No.034 on 20" Oct)
06° 03'.0 S/ 072° 32'.5 E (waypoint No.035 on 21% Oct)
06° 05’.5 S/072° 38.6 E (waypoint No.042 on 22 Oct)
06° 09'.7 S/072° 39'.7 E (waypoint No.046 on 23" Oct)



After completion of the ‘Sri Lankan Vessel Information Form’ | asked the Captain again if he had been fishing in
BIOT waters and he replied ‘Yes’; asked if the catch in the hold was caught in BIOT waters, he replied ‘Yes’;
asked if he had a fishing licence for BIOT waters, he replied ‘No’. | then completed the BIOT ‘Inspection Report’
form (‘not BIOT licenced’) at 19:15 hrs and asked the Captain to mark his present position (ref. to vessel’'s own
GPS) with a cross on the BIOT FCMZ Chart where he had admitted fishing; he concurred, and confirmed with his
signature, as did myself and the witness - FPO Karulanayake. | can confirm that the position he marked on the
BIOT FCMZ Chart was an accurate indication of his vessel's location, i.e. 06° 02’.716 S / 072° 31'.075 E. At
19:28 hrs the Captain was informed, under caution, that he, his crew and vessel, were under ‘arrest and escort’
for the offence of ‘Evidence of recent FCMZ fishing’ within BIOT waters without a licence, contrary to Section 7
(1) Ordinance 5, 2007 (BIOT Fisheries Law). | also notified him that | would be transferring two of his crew to the
BPV. Asked if he understood the aforementioned he replied ‘Yes’. The BPV was then contacted and informed of
the arrest. The Captain was then shown a form outlining the ‘ Collection of Evidence’. | then proceeded to collect
evidence and seized the following items from the wheelhouse:

1 x Furuno GPS / WAAS Navigator (GP — 32)

1 x Radio Mike (with lead)

2 x Marine Charts

4 x Crew ID Cards (the 5" crew member did not have one)
2 x Crew members on board BPV ‘Pacific Marlin’

The Captain signed the ‘Collection of Evidence’ form as did myself (SFPO) at 19:37 hrs (23/10/10). At this point |
instructed the Captain to follow the BPV ‘Pacific Marlin’ towards Diego Garcia: he agreed. Afterwards, myself, the
two FPO’s, and the two crew members of the F/V ‘Chmale’, boarded FRC1 and headed back to the BPV for
19:54 hrs.

At 14:25 hrs on the 24™ October, 2010, the BPV and F/V ‘Chmale’ tied up at Diego Garcia alongside ‘finger piers’
2 and 3, respectively. At 14:30, on board the BPV, | handed over to ROPO 5 (Ms. Coral Loveday) the above
seized items (‘Collection of Evidence’). For the rest of the afternoon, after the Captain and crew had been
removed from the ‘Chmale’, the vessel was searched by BIOT Customs and Police. After the search the crew
were instructed to off load the catch.

3. Catch:
e Shark sp. (whole) x 50. Estimated weight at 480 kg
e Marlin sp. (not whole) x 8 pieces. Estimated weight at 40 kg
e Yellowfin tuna (whole) x 1. Estimated weight at 10 kg
e  Skipjack tuna (whole). Estimated weight at 40 kg

Total Catch Estimated @ 570 kg

John McDonagh, MSc., BSc. (Hons.)

BIOT Senior Fisheries Protection Officer
24" October, 2010



BRITISH INDIAN OCEAN TERRITORY
INSPECTION REPORT — NOT BIOT LICENSED

Inspection Vessel: PACIFIC MARLIN

1. VESSEL DETAILS

2. FISHERY PROTECTION OFFICERS
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NOTICE OF COLLECTION OF EVIDENCE

The Master of the Fishing Vessel: R

BIOT Fishing Vessel Notification Number- g, (_‘FALCH@M)

License Number: ———

International Cail Sign: AMUL A - o503 — NRD

The Senior Fishery Protection Officer, BIOT Patrot Vessel.

From:

This notice is very important. You should notify your Owners and/or Agents of its contents. You
have been boarded by the Senior Fisheries Protection Officer of the British Indian Ocean Territory
Fishery Protection Vessel,

Evidence Collected: AMW FQ Yox A R\QT Walea. Wod Lo
Fucuao GRS (Unok 5 5 ‘

4 i
Two OManls

The Senior Fisheries Protection Officer will make a full report of his findings to the BIOT Authorities, The
BIOT Authorities will decide what further action will be taken.

You and your vessel may be required to come into Diego Garcia for further investigation. You will be
informed by the BIOT Authorities if this is necessary. Failure to comply with this requirement may result in
the taking of forcible measures by the BIOT authorities 1o compel compliance and will itself be an offence
under BIOT law for which you may be prosecuted and heavily punished, in addition to any prosecution for
the offence(s) mentioned above. The penalties that may be imposed include substantial, the forfeiture of
your fishing license and the forfeiture of your catch.

Issued by the Senior Fishery Protection Officer, BIOT.

Signature

Name (Block Capitals)
Time/Date

Position of BIOT Patrol Vessel
Position of Fishing Vessel

Received by the Master of the Fishing Vessel

:?:7:»« capitals) ];Aﬁéa%é% Q) o/

Date (dd/mmlyyyy) 7
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Figure 1

Figure 2

Chmale.

Chmale catch



IOTC Reporting Form For lllegal Activity

Recalling IOTC Resolution 2009/03 On establishing a list of vessels resumed to have carried out illegal,
unregulated and unreported fishing in the IOTC area, attached are details of illegal activity recorded in the British
Indian Ocean Territory.

A. Details of Incident(s)
(Please detail the incidents(s) in the format below)

ltem | Definition Indicate

a Current Name of Vessel (Previous names) Shehani (or Sriyani) Duwa

b Current Flag (previous flag) Sri Lankan

c Date first included on IOTC IUU Vessel List N/A

d Lloyds IMO Number N/A

e Photo Yes

f Call Sign (previous call sign) IMUL No.: A—-0405 - NBO

g Owner / Beneficial Owners Mr. Lokugam Hewage Reje (Captain)

h Operator (previous operators) Mr. P.R.A Fernando

i Date of Activities 24" Oct. to 28" Oct. 2010

j Position of Activities 05°58°.922 S / 072°.33°.423 E

k Summary of lUU Activities lllegal fishing within BIOT waters contrary to
Section 7 (1) of Ordinance 5 2007 (BIOT
Fisheries Law). Vessel had approximately
1,900 kg of shark species, 25 kg sailfish,
200 kg manta ray, 80 kg tuna like species,
and 20 kg assorted dried fish.

| Summary of Actions Taken Vessel was arrested and escorted back to
Diego Garcia. Equipment taken as
evidence — Furuno GPS , marine charts,
fishing log books, insurance documents,
radio mike and ID cards.

m Outcome of Actions Taken Court case was on the 8" November 2010.

Fine was set at £12,000 plus £1,000 costs
and given 30 days to pay.




B. Details of IOTC Resolution Elements Contravened

(Indicate with a “X” the individual elements of IOTC Resolution 2009/03 contravened, and provide relevant details

including date, location, source of information. Extra information can be provided in an attachment if necessary.)

Item | Definition

Indicate

a Harvest tunas and tuna-like species in the IOTC Area and
are not registered on the IOTC Record of Vessels
authorised to fish for tuna and tuna-like species in the IOTC
area

X

b Harvest tuna and tuna-like species in the IOTC Area, whose
flag state is without quotas, catch limit or effort allocation
under IOTC conservation and management measures
where appropriate

c Do not record or report their catches made in the IOTC
Area, or make false reports

d Take or land undersized fish in contravention of IOTC
conservation measures

e Fish during closed fishing periods or in closed areas in
contravention of IOTC conservation measures,

f Use prohibited fishing gear in contravention of IOTC
conservation measures

g Tranship with, or participate in joint operations such as re-
supplying or re-fuelling vessels included in the IUU Vessels
List,

h Harvest tuna or tuna-like species in the waters under the
national jurisdiction of a coastal State in the IOTC Area
without authorisation and/or infringes its laws and
regulations, without prejudice to the sovereign rights of
coastal States to take measures against such vessels

i Are without nationality and harvest tunas or tuna-like
species in the IOTC Area

j Engage in fishing activities contrary to any other IOTC
conservation and management measures

C. Associated Documents

Record of court proceedings
Boarding report

Inspection report

Collection of evidence forms
Vessel information form
Photograph

—_— — — ~— ~—

1
2
3
4
5
6

D. Recommended Actions

Recommended Actions

Please Indicate

a Notification to IOTC Secretariat only. No further action is
recommended.

b Notification of illegal activity to IOTC Secretariat. Recommend X
notification of activity to flag state.

c Recommended for inclusion on I0TC IUU list X




Magistrates Court
Diego Garcia
British Indian Ocean Territory

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS EIGHTH DAY OF NOVEMBER 2010
Case number: 23/110
Name: Mr Lokugam Hewage Reje
Employee: Captain of Fishing Vessel Sriyani Duwa.

The above named person appeared in the Magistrates Court on the Eighth day of November
2010 on the following charge:

STATEMENT OF OFFENCE
Contrary to Sections 7(1) and (2) (i) of the Fisheries (Conservation and Management) Ordinance
2007.
PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE

Mr Lokugam Hewage Reje did between the 24™ day of October 2010 and the 28" day of October
2010 fish within the fishing waters of the Territory without a licence by fishing boat Sriyani Duwa -
IMUL A-0405.

Mr Reje pleaded guilty to the charge and was sentenced to the following:

To forfeit all fishing gear and instruments used for fishing whether or not used in the offence and
to forfeit all fish and fish products to the Crown under sections 17(3) of the Fisheries
(Conservation and Management) Ordinance 2007

Fine £12,000

To pay costs of £1,000

Total £13,000 / $20,540

£1 =179.06 Sri Lankan Rupees

Total Sri Lankan Rupees 2,327,780

It was ordered that Mr Reje, his crew and vesse! (Sriyani Duwa) would be detained until monies
due was paid. The guilty party will be granted 30 days in which to pay the fine. If payment has
not been received after the 30 day period, Mr Reje will be summoned to appear before the
Magistrate to explain why the fine has not beep.pad

Mr Neal Carmon
Clerk of the Magistrates Court
BIOT



BRITISH INDIAN OCEAN TERRITORY
INSPECTION REPORT — NOT BIOT LICENSED

Inspection Vessel: PACIFIC MARLIN

1. VESSEL DETAILS

2. FISHERY PROTECTION OFFICERS
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Fishing Masters Name -— Total Fish Onboard: IQ SQ ! “ :
Vessel Owner Details  |P. R Ay é@uﬁtwo y
Vessel Agent Details & j o 5. INSPECTION DETAILS

CHART OF BIOT FCMZ:
VESSEL POSITION MARKED BY CROSS(X)
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NOTICE OF COLLECTION OF EVIDENCE

To:

The Master of the Fishing Vessel Kede Hedpge LOKWGAM,
BIOT Fishing Vessel Notification Number: N
License Number: N lA .

Intemational Cal Sign: - TM UL A= ouog — NRD

The Senior Fishary Protection Officer, BIOT Patrol Vessel.

From:

This notice Is very important. You should notify your Owners and/or Agents of its contents. You
have been boarded by the Senior Fisheries Protection Officer of the British Indian Ocean Territory
Fishery Protection Vessel.

Evidence Collected:

The Senior Fisheries Protection Officar will make a full report of his findings to the BIOT Authorities, The
BIOT Authorities will decide what further action will be taken.

You and your vessel may be required to come into Diego Garcia for further investigation. You will be
informed by the BIOT Authorities if this is necessary. Fallure to comply with this requirement may result in
the taking of forcible measures by the BIOT authorities to compel compliance and will itself be an offence
under BIOT law for which you may be prosecuted and heavily punished, in addition to any prosecution for
the offence(s) mentioned above. The penalties that may be imposed include substantial, the forfeiture of
your fishing license and the forfeiture of your catch.

Issued by the Senior Fishery Protection Officer, BIOT.

Signature RAEAT N,

Name (Block Capitals) 39 &I_M.._b A M

Time/Date lojro
Position of BIOT Patrol Vessel 0 oq_,_ qa_ 22 _\7 “+
Position of Fishing Vessel 2 &3 420 :} 2 v

Received by the Master of the Fishing Vessel

s L

Name (Block capitals) LOWKUMAM HEWAQGE ‘:25
Date (ddimmiyyyy) 29 - 10 - 2010




SRI LANKAN FISHING VESSEL INFORMATION FORM
BRITISH INDIAN OCEAN TERRITORY (BIOT - CHAGOS)
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IOTC Reporting Form For lllegal Activity

Recalling IOTC Resolution 2009/03 On establishing a list of vessels resumed to have carried out illegal,
unregulated and unreported fishing in the IOTC area, attached are details of illegal activity recorded in the British
Indian Ocean Territory.

A. Details of Incident(s)
(Please detail the incidents(s) in the format below)

ltem | Definition Indicate

a Current Name of Vessel (Previous names) Dory 1l

b Current Flag (previous flag) Sri Lankan

c Date first included on IOTC IUU Vessel List N/A

d Lloyds IMO Number N/A

e Photo Yes

f Call Sign (previous call sign) IMUL No.: A—0006 — KLT

g Owner / Beneficial Owners Mr. Gunasingha Arrachige Tissa Kumara

h Operator (previous operators) Mr. Dulip Samantha

i Date of Activities 26" Oct. to 31% Oct 2010

j Position of Activities 07°31°.082 S / 071°.30°.565 E

k Summary of lUU Activities lllegal fishing within BIOT waters contrary to
Section 7 (1) of Ordinance 5 2007 (BIOT
Fisheries Law). Vessel had approximately
35 kg of shark species, 42 kg tuna like
species, and 150 kg assorted dried fish.

| Summary of Actions Taken Vessel was arrested and escorted back to
Diego Garcia. Equipment taken as
evidence — Garmin GPS , marine chart,
radio mike and ID cards.

m Outcome of Actions Taken Court case was on the 8" November 2010.

Fine was set at £15,000 plus £1,000 costs
and given 30 days to pay.




B. Details of IOTC Resolution Elements Contravened

(Indicate with a “X” the individual elements of IOTC Resolution 2009/03 contravened, and provide relevant details

including date, location, source of information. Extra information can be provided in an attachment if necessary.)

Item | Definition

Indicate

a Harvest tunas and tuna-like species in the IOTC Area and
are not registered on the IOTC Record of Vessels
authorised to fish for tuna and tuna-like species in the IOTC
area

X

b Harvest tuna and tuna-like species in the IOTC Area, whose
flag state is without quotas, catch limit or effort allocation
under IOTC conservation and management measures
where appropriate

c Do not record or report their catches made in the IOTC
Area, or make false reports

d Take or land undersized fish in contravention of IOTC
conservation measures

e Fish during closed fishing periods or in closed areas in
contravention of IOTC conservation measures,

f Use prohibited fishing gear in contravention of IOTC
conservation measures

g Tranship with, or participate in joint operations such as re-
supplying or re-fuelling vessels included in the IUU Vessels
List,

h Harvest tuna or tuna-like species in the waters under the
national jurisdiction of a coastal State in the IOTC Area
without authorisation and/or infringes its laws and
regulations, without prejudice to the sovereign rights of
coastal States to take measures against such vessels

i Are without nationality and harvest tunas or tuna-like
species in the IOTC Area

j Engage in fishing activities contrary to any other IOTC
conservation and management measures

C. Associated Documents

Record of court proceedings
Boarding report

Inspection report

Collection of evidence forms
Vessel information form
Photograph

—_— — — ~— ~—

1
2
3
4
5
6

D. Recommended Actions

Recommended Actions

Please Indicate

a Notification to IOTC Secretariat only. No further action is
recommended.

b Notification of illegal activity to IOTC Secretariat. Recommend X
notification of activity to flag state.

c Recommended for inclusion on IOTC IUU list X




Magistrates Court
Diego Garcia
British Indian Ocean Territory

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS EIGHTH DAY OF NOVEMBER 2010
Case number: 24/10
Name: Mr Gunasingha Arrachige Tissa Kumara
Employee: Captain of Fishing Vessel Dory Il

The above named person appeared in the Magistrates Court on the Eighth day of November
2010 on the following charge:

STA F OFFENCE

Contrary to Sections 7(1) and (2) (i) of the Fisheries (Conservation and Management) Ordinance
2007.

PAI OF OF

Mr Gunasingha Arrachige Tissa Kumara did between the 26" day of October 2010 and the 31"
day of October 2010 fish within the fishing waters of the British Indian Ocean Territory without a
licence by fishing boat Dory |I.

Mr Kumara pleaded guilty to the charge and was sentenced to the following:

To forfeit all fishing gear and instruments used for fishing whether or not used in the offence and
to forfeit all fish and fish products to the Crown under sections 17(3) of the Fisheries
(Conservation and Management) Ordinance 2007

Fine £15,000

To pay costs of £1,000

Total £16,000 / $25,280

£1 = 179.06 Sri Lankan Rupees

Total Sn Lankan Rupees 2,864,960

It was ordered that Mr Kumara, his crew and vessel (Dory |l) would be detained until monies due
was paid. The guilty party will be granted 30 days in which to pay the fine. If payment has not
been received after the 30 day period, Mr Kumara will be summoned to appear before the
Magistrate to explain why,the said fine has not been paid

Mr Neal Carmon
Clerk of the Magistrates Court
BIOT




BOARDING REPORT

DATE: 29" October, 2010
VESSEL: ‘Dory I’
REGISTRATION: IMUL: A -0006 - KLT
BIOT/LICENSE No: None
MASTER: G.A. Thissa Kumara
SFPO: John McDonagh
FPO: E.M.K Edirisuriya
1. FPO: M.R.R. Peiris
2. BOARDING PURPOSE: Investigative

1. Introduction

On Friday the 29" October 2010 | was conducting a routine patrol on board the BIOT Patrol Vessel (BPV) ‘Pacific
Marlin’ on the south eastern outer perimeter of Pitt Bank. At 00:15 hrs the OOW detected a vessel target on the
radar and informed myself, and Captain Cragg of the BPV, of the situation. The vessel target (No.1) was located
at position 07° 2278 S/ 071° 28.88 E, in >200 meters of water depth, approximately 1 nm south of ‘Pitt Bank’,
3.5 nm NW of ‘Wight Bank’, and 55 nm WSW of Diego Garcia. The BPV’s bearing and range to the target was
258° and 5.1 nm; the target was stationary at the time. A second suspected IUU vessel (No.2) was also plotted
on the radar soon afterwards — Position: 07° 22°.05 S/ 071° 35’.2 E — approximately 2.5 nm SE of ‘Wight Bank’;
the BPV’s bearing and range to this second target was 232° and 5.8 nm; this target was also stationary at the
time. | decided, in consultation with the Captain, that the BPV should standby and monitor these vessels until
day-break. However, at 05:10 hrs Target No.1 began steaming in a SE direction with its lights off, consequently,
the BPV then headed towards the suspected IUU vessel to intercept.

2. Boarding Details

At approximately 1.5 nm distance from the target (No.1) the BPV stopped and FRC1 was deployed at 05:20 hrs
with myself and one FPO on board (at the time of deployment the second target vessel was also underway
though in a NE direction). After approximately 50 minutes the FRC located the target, with its lights off and
steaming at 6 kts. Under my instruction the FRC circled the vessel for observations; the vessel was identified as
a Sri Lankan drift net / long liner and it was noted that no fishing gear was deployed or attached to the vessel.
The name of the vessel was ‘Dory II' (IMUL No.: A — 0006 — KLT). This was the same vessel that was boarded,
inspected and released, due to lack of evidence, at 17:48 hrs on Wednesday 27" October 2010 on the SE GCB
(SEC). We alerted the vessel's crew of our intentions to board, and then myself and FPO E.M.K Edirisuriya
boarded the ‘Dory II' at 06:12 hrs; all communication between myself and the Captain, and crew of the ‘Dory II,
was undertaken through the FPO translator, Edirisuriya.

Immediately upon boarding | noted, from the previous boarding of this vessel on the 27" October 2010, that a
drift net was missing; one bin of longline with attachments, including steel hooks and trace, was empty; and six
marker poles/flags were absent; there was no sign of marine animal catch on the deck. The Captain of the ‘Dory
I’ was identified as Mr. G. A. Tissa Kumara and was taken, after the four remaining crew were escorted to the
bow of the vessel, to the wheelhouse for questioning by myself and FPO Edirisuriya. The Captain was asked
why, after being advised to leave BIOT waters and being informed of the seriousness of illegal fishing in the said
waters on the 27" October, he was in his present position, he replied that he ‘was poor and needed to fish’;
asked whether he was presently engaged in fishing he replied ‘Yes’; asked if he had a licence to fish in BIOT
waters he replied ‘No’. The Captain was then informed at 06:20 hrs, under caution, that he, his crew and his
vessel, were under ‘arrest and escort’ for the offence of ‘vessel actively engaged in fishing’ within BIOT waters
without a licence, contrary to Section 7 (1) Ordinance 5, 2007 (BIOT Fisheries Law); asked if he understood he
replied ‘Yes’. At 06:33 hrs the Captain was requested to fill in a ‘Sri Lankan Vessel Information’ form; during this
time | checked the vessel's GPS for waypoints and found none; a search of the vessel's hold revealed
approximately the same amount of catch as when the vessel was inspected on the 27" October (~35 kg shark
sp., and 50 kg of Kawakawa/Mackerel sp.), however, as mentioned previously, the majority of the vessel’s fishing
gear was absent. At 06:42 hrs the ‘BIOT Inspection Report’ (not BIOT licenced) was completed, as was the
‘Notice of Collection of Evidence’ form at 06:57 hrs; both were duly signed by the Captain and myself and
witnessed by FPO Edirisuriya. The following items were seized:

e 6xID Cards



e 1 x Marine Chart
¢ 1 x Radio Mike (with lead)
e 1 xGarmin GPSMap 182

Afterwards, | asked the Captain how long he had been in the vicinity of his present position (07° 31°.082 S/ 071°
30°.565 E), he replied ‘two days’ and that he had ‘set’ a drift net (1.5 km in length), coupled with a longline (3 km
in length with 180 hooks and steel trace attached), at 20:00 hrs on 28" October at position 07° 29'.0 S / 071°
33’.0 E, and that he had intended to retrieve it at 17:00 hrs on 29" October.

At 07:08 hrs the Captain was instructed to steam to his drift net and longline and begin hauling it in. Due to
currents and sea state the fishing gear had drifted and wasn’t located until 08:20 hrs at position 07° 26’.563 S /
071° 34°.403 E. At 08:34, whilst the drift net was being hauled in, the Captain stated that the drift net did not
belong to him as his net was much older. | then assumed that this drift net and longline belonged to the
unidentified target vessel No.2 that had been observed earlier on. Nonetheless, | instructed the Captain to carry
on hauling and then informed the BPV Pacific Marlin of the situation, however, the BPV had already spotted the
‘Dory II' longline and, upon my request, proceeded to haul it in. The hauling operation on board the ‘Dory II' was
completed at 12:32 hrs (unidentified target No.2 fishing gear) and the hauling operation on the BPV ceased at
13:12 hrs (‘Dory II' fishing gear). During each of the hauling operations a number of shark sp., manta ray,
mackerel sp., kawakawa and marlin sp. were brought on deck; those marine species that were still alive were
released to the sea, the others held on deck (‘Dory II') or disposed of to the sea (Pacific Marlin). The drift net
belonging to the ‘Dory II' had separated from the longline that the BPV had hauled in so | instructed the Captain
of the ‘Dory II' to search for this gear. Nothing was found.

Prior to leaving the ‘Dory II" at 17:55 hrs | informed the Captain that | would be transferring two of his crew to the
BPV; asked if he understood the aforementioned he replied ‘Yes'. | then instructed him to stand-by the BPV
overnight until our departure to Diego Garcia at 07:00 hrs on 30" October where the matter would be investigated
further: he agreed. Myself, the FPO, and two crew members then departed the ‘Dory II' and arrived on board the
BPV at 18:13 hrs. The BPV, at my request, remained in the area overnight in case the unidentified vessel (Target
2) should return to haul in its ‘non-existent’ gear. At day break (30th October), with no sign of ‘Target 2’, the BPV
steamed, with the ‘Dory II’ shadowing, to Diego Garcia and arrived alongside ‘finger piers’ 2 and 3, respectively at
15:36 hrs. At 16:10 on the 30" October 2010 | handed over the seized items (‘Collection of Evidence’ — see
above) to ROPO 2, Ms. Elizabeth Grant. For the rest of the afternoon, after the Captain and crew had been
removed from the ‘Dory II', the vessel was searched by BIOT Customs and Police. After the search the crew
were instructed to off load the catch.

3. Catch
e Shark sp.(whole) x 3. Estimated weight at 35 kg
o Mackerel sp.(whole). Estimated weight at 5 kg
e Kawakawa (whole) x 16. Estimated weight at 35 kg
e Rainbow Runner (whole) x 3. Estimated weight at 2 kg
e Assorted Dried Fish (pieces). Estimated weight at 150 kg

Landed Total Catch Estimated @ 227 kg

NB The above does not include the catch that was attributed to the unidentified vessel — Target No.2, i.e. the
catch ‘Dory II' hauled in, nor does it include the catch from the ‘Dory II’ longline that the BPV hauled in but
disposed of to the sea.

John McDonagh, MSc. BSc. (Hons.)

BIOT Senior Fisheries Protection Officer
30" October, 2010



BRITISH INDIAN OCEAN TERRITORY
INSPECTION REPORT — NOT BIOT LICENSED

Inspection Vessel: PACIFIC MARLIN

1. VESSEL DETAILS 2. FISHERY PROTECTION OFFICERS
Vessel Name M v L SFPO: M=
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NOTICE OF COLLECTION OF EVIDENCE

To:

The Master of the Fishing Vessel. 5‘ ATS5A Kumaga
BIOT Fishing Vessel Notification Number: NonE
License Number: Nede

Intemational Call Sign: é:MMA.) A—-0O600b~ KKLT,

The Senior Fishery Protection Officer, BIOT Patrol Vessel.

From:

This notice is very important. You should notify your Owners and/or Agents of its contents. You
have been boarded by the Senior Fisheries Protection Officer of the British Indian Ocean Territory
Fishery Protection Vessel.

Evidence Collected:

L AT Coads! 1vMarmgChm[k_riL&aﬁo_M~\m-
iﬂgma_ﬂ&a@_xaolx@mmuw
Bt Licenc€): | X ‘Wokice 8 Gollecki idesce .

The Senior Fisheries Protection Officer will make a full report of his findings to the BIOT Authorities. The
BIOT Authorities will decide what further action will be taken

You and your vessel may be required to come into Diego Garcia for further investigation. You will be
informed by the BIOT Authorities if this is necessary. Fallure to comply with this requirement may result in
the taking of forcible measures by the BIOT authorities to compe! compliance and will itself be an offence
under BIOT law for which you may be prosecuted and heavily punished, in addition to any prosecution for
the offence(s) mentioned above. The penaities that may be imposed include substantial, the forfelture of
your fishing license and the forfeiture of your catch.

Issued by the Senior Fishery Protection Officer, BIOT.
Signatirs R A,

Name (Block Capitals) - o MEN\pp
Time/Date 0b6:87F e 21 |wo'|tD

Position of BIOT Patrol Vessel 03 2 8~ o 3
Position of Fishing Vessel 91, = Qa! GQ 5!: E
Received by the Master of the Fishing Vessel

Signature

. Dalhos
Name (Block capitals) TiSSA - KOMARA-
Date (ddimmiyyyy) 24-16~10
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REPUBLICA DE MOCAMBIQUE
MINISTERIO DAS PESCAS
DIRECCAO NACIONAL DE ADMINISTRACAO PESQUEIRA

To

Alejandro Anganuzzi - IOTC Executive Secretary
P.O. Box 1011, Victoria, Seychelles

N/REF.: ﬁﬁjw’i/MP-DNAp/m 14™ May, 2010

Subject: Reporting IUU activity by the Iranian flagged vessel Payam in Mozambican waters —
IOTC Number 4/3689

Dear Sir,

It is in the remit of our willingness to cooperate with the IOTC and to implement the 1993
Compliance Agreement and the 1995 UN Fish stocks agreement that we are sharing with the
IOTC the attached report regarding the arrest of the Iranian flagged fishing vessel named Payam,
gillnetter, for illegal unreported and unregulated fishing in Mozambican waters. The vessel is in
active standing on the 10TC list of authorised vessels under the number 4/3689 since the
02.07.2007.

The fishing vessel Payam has infringed the Mozambican fisheries law and regulations on four
counts; by 1) fishing in Mozambican waters without a valid fishing licence issued by the Ministry
of Fisheries (Fisheries law 3/90 article 52.2), 2) entering in Mozambican waters without
authorization (Fisheries law 3/90 article 52.2), 3) failing to comply with catch reporting rules, no
logbook was present onboard (Fisheries law 3/90), and 4) using illegal fishing gear (Gill net) in
Mozambican waters (Fisheries regulation 43/2003 article 48 and 51).

A Ministerial Decision was decreed by the Minister of Fisheries on23™ March, 2010, establishing
that the fishing vessel be fined 1.350.000 Mt (eq. USD 45 000), and the gill nets be seized and
confiscated. The vessel is impounded until payment of the fine by the owner of the vessel has
been received.

You will find attached to the above mentioned report the following supporting documents

e Ministerial decision — definition of fine and accessory sanctions

e Photograph of the fishing vessel, master and crew members

e Copy of the ID card of the master and owners + 2 Iranian certificates + crew member list
e Press Release

We take the opportunity to reiterate our commitment to cooperate with the 10TC and its
members and will provide additional information regarding the subject as it arises.

Your sincerely. m—

The National Deputy Director of Fas’k" te E;‘.\\\
/ w _{"c{/\ J%\O C\'C‘&/o/

7 'x
Manuel Castiano &t #

(Téc. Superior de N1 } \%,
S\‘(-\ 5,

Administragdio Nacional das Pescas, Caixa Postal 1723, Map\tﬁﬂﬂ& “
Fax: 258-21-320.335 Tel. 258-21-358000 Cell: 258-82- 823061996, emalr"‘aﬂ es a.gov.mz




IOTC REPORTING FORM FOR ILLEGAL ACTIVITY

Recalling IOTC Resolution 2009/03 On establishing a list of vessels presumed to have carried out
illegal, unregulated and unreported fishing in the IOTC area, attached are details of illegal activity
recorded in Mozambican Waters

A. Details of Vessel

(Please detail the incidents(s) in the format below)

Item | Definition Indicate

a Current Name of Vessel (Previous name/s, if any) Payam

b Current Flag (previous flag/s, if any) Iran

c Date first included on IOTC IUU Vessel List (if applicable)

d Lloyds IMO Number, if available Not found in vessel documentation

e Photo See annex

f Call Sign (previous call sign, if any) 889500

g Owner / Beneficial Owner/s (previous owner/s, if any) Banini

h Master/Fishing Master Nacer Aly

i Date of alleged IUU fishing Activities 26/02/2010

j Position of alleged IUU fishing Activities 23°46° S-35°29° E

k Summary of alleged IUU Activities (see section B for more | Infringement of Mozambican legislation

detail) - Fishing in Mozambican waters without

a valid fishing licence (Fisheries law
3/90 article 52.2)
- Fishing vessel entered Mozambican
waters without authorization (Fisheries
law 3/90 article 52.2)
- Failed to comply with catch reporting
rules, no logbook present onboard
(Fisheries law 3/90)
- Use of illegal fishing gear (Fisheries
regulation 43/2003 article 48 and 51)

1 Summary of any Actions known to have been taken in A letter has been sent to the Iranian

respect of the alleged IUU fishing activities authority through the Ministry of

Foreign affairs. The request for
cooperation to the flag state is still
without response.
Owner was fined 1.350.000 Mt.
Fishing gear - drift net 9 km long was
confiscated.
Fishing vessel impounded in Inhambane
port. Fishing vessel to be confiscated if
fine not paid.

m Outcome of Actions Taken




Additional information

Crew

The 13 crew members of FV Payam (see annex) had no identification documents with them.
They declared being of Turkish nationality. The list of crew members found onboard is
composed of 20 persons and does not match the crew members names present onboard.

Master

The identification of the master found onboard (cf annex) does not correspond to the
identification of the fishing master present onboard. The fishing master present onboard (see
annex) had no documentation with regard to his ability and navigation qualification.

Activity log
No fishing logbook, no engine log and no freezer log were found onboard the FV Payam.

Inspection of electronic navigation equipments — all navigation information were deleted off
the GPS.

Catch

The fishing master declared 8 tons of fish were thrown over board due to a breakdown of the
freezer system. He declared most of the catches were tuna species without being able to
indicate which species of tuna.

Fishing trip

The fishing master declared the vessel had been authorized to fish in Iranian waters but no
Iranian fishing licence issued by the Iranian authority was found onboard.

The fishing master declared they left an Iranian port more than 1 month ago and their fishing
trip was to last for 3 months (with 30.000 I of fuel).

The fishing master declared that he generally undertakes fishing operations in Iranian waters
and Somali waters, but was unable to present the fishing licences to fish in both waters.

Other information

Vessel registration number 4/3689

Vessel port of registry Chilat Shabahar — Iran

Last port of call Chilat Shabahar — Iran / February 2010
(14/11/1388 Arabic calendar)

Owner address Shabahar — kunarak — Iran

Fishing gear onboard 1 drift / gill net 9.000 meters — 60 panels

Name of the engine master Mohamd Ahdla (no identification document)



B. Details of IOTC Resolution Elements Contravened

(Indicate with a “X” the individual elements of IOTC Resolution 2009/03 contravened, and provide relevant
details including date, location, source of information. Extra information can be provided in an attachment if

necessary.)
Item | Definition Indicate
a Harvest tuna or tuna-like species in the IOTC Area and are

not registered on the IOTC Record of Vessels authorised to
fish for tuna and tuna-like species in the IOTC Area

b Harvest tuna or tuna-like species in the IOTC Area, when
their flag state is without sufficient quotas, catch limit or
effort allocation under IOTC conservation and management
measures where applicable

c Do not record or report their catches made in the IOTC
Area in accordance with IOTC reporting requirements,, or X
make false reports

d Take or land undersized fish in contravention of IOTC

conservation measures

e Fish during closed fishing periods or in closed areas in
contravention of IOTC conservation measures,

f Use prohibited fishing gear in contravention of IOTC
conservation measures

g Tranship with, or participate in joint operations such as re-
supplying or re-fuelling, vessels included in the [IUU
Vessels List,

h Harvest tuna or tuna-like species in the waters under the
national jurisdiction of a coastal State in the IOTC Area X

without authorisation and/or infringes the coastal state’s

laws and regulations,

i Are without nationality and harvest tuna or tuna-like
species in the IOTC Area

j Engage in fishing or fishing related activities contrary to
any other IOTC conservation and management measures

Fishing gear

The Payman had a 9 km drift net onboard that contravenes the IOTC resolution 09/05, since
the vessel was outside the EEZ of its flag State. It is also noticed that the Iranian flag vessel
contravenes the UN resolution 44/225 adopted at General Assembly of the United Nations
the 22 December 1989 and resolution 46/215 asking States “(a) Beginning on 1 January
1992, reduce fishing effort in existing large-scale pelagic high seas drift-net fisheries by,
inter alia, reducing the number of vessels involved, the length of the nets and the area of
operation, so as to achieve, by 30 June 1992, a 50 per cent reduction in fishing effort”.

VMS

The inspection of the vessel has also concluded that no VMS system was installed onboard
the Payam which, in the case of a vessel operating outside of its EEZ contravenes IOTC
resolution 06/03 which ask for CPC’s to adopt a satellite-based VMS for all vessels greater
than 15 meters LOA registered on the IOTC Record of Vessels which operate in the IOTC
Area and which fish on the high seas (outside the fisheries jurisdiction of any coastal state)
for species covered by the IOTC Agreement by 1 July 2007.




C. Associated Documents

Ministerial decision — definition of fine and accessory sanctions
Photography of the fishing vessel, master and crew members
Copy of the ID card of fishing master and owners + 2 Iranian certificates + crew

members list
Press Release

D. Recommended Actions

Recommended Actions

Indicate

a

Notification to IOTC Secretariat only. No further action is
recommended.

Notification of illegal activity to IOTC Secretariat. Recommend
notification of activity to flag state.

Recommended for inclusion on IOTC IUU list




Photography of the fishing vessel




Photography of the crew

Photography of fishing master

Fishing master is the front person with white barb




Photography of the fishing gear




Republica de Mocambique
Ministério das Pescas
Direccao Nacional de Administraciao Pesqueira

PRESS RELEASE

Date: 27 April 2010

Mozambique arrests an Iranian-flagged fishing vessel for IUU fishing

Mozambique / Maputo - Within the implementation of its port state control measures and the
SADC IUU Statement of Commitment, the Mozambican Fisheries Authority has arrested an Iranian flagged
fishing vessel for illegally fishing in Mozambique’s waters.

The Mozambican Fisheries Authority has intercepted one Iranian flagged fishing vessel, namely PAYAM, radio call sign
8895500, port of registry in Shilat Chabahar (Iran) after having called to Mozambican port. The vessel has entered inside
Mozambican waters without authorization and called Inhambane port the 10 March 2010, where it has been arrested by
the fisheries inspectors of the Inhambane Fisheries Provincial Directorate.

During the investigation, the captain has declared, the vessel entered into Mozambican waters from an unknown position
after having steamed southward in Malagasy waters before calling to Inhambane port. The captain also declared he was
following instructions of the owner of the vessel and from a Nigerian citizen based in Maputo. The captain declared he
threw overboard 8 tons of fish and he didn’t know where the fish were caught. The fishing vessel had no logbook onboard
and the crew members had no identification documents. A drift net of 9 km long was found onboard and seized by the
inspectors.

The owner and the captain of the Payam were fined 45.000 USD for fishing without fishing licence into Mozambican
waters, for having no logbook onboard and for having failed to comply with entry/exit EEZ reporting into the Mozambican
waters. The 9 kilometres driftnet has been seized and destroyed.

The Mozambican Fisheries Authority is patrolling regularly its waters with the maritime patrol vessel Kuswag under the
command of the newly established MCS unit in Beira and participate actively to regional fisheries patrols organized in the
framework of the SADC fisheries protocol and the EU funded Regional Fishery Surveillance project managed by the Indian
Ocean Commission.

The apprehension of the vessel Payam comes after the Mozambican Authority seized the Namibian-flagged longliner,
Antillas Reefer in 2008 for fishing illegally in the Mozambican waters. This apprehension demonstrates the commitment
and the determination of the Mozambican government to eradicate IUU fishing in the Southern part of the Indian Ocean.
To increase its control and surveillance effort, the Ministry of Fisheries is considering to renovate the Antillas Reefer into a
modern long range patrol vessel in order to patrol its EEZ more efficiently with the objective to contribute actively to the
eradication of IUU fishing activities in its waters and the Region.

Note to editors:
Contact: MINISTERIO DAS PESCAS / MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, National Directorate of Fisheries Administration, Rua
Consiglier Pedroso 347, CP 1723 - Maputo, Mozambique - Indian Ocean. Email mcastiano@mozpesca.gov.mz

The Iranian fishing vessel berthed in the port of Inhambane



The 9 km seized drift net
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